
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
Cairo, Egypt
 

Audit of The United Engineering and
 
Marketing Incurred Expenditures under
 

Direct Contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

Report No. 6-263-95-017-N
 
March 16, 1995
 

-Washington 

Da" anilaTeguc i)@Teguci 4Z>-. Dakar 

irb Singap 

CIAL INFORMATIbN CONTAINED.IN THIS 
REPO MAY BE PRIVILEGED. THE REMTRICTIONS 

OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD, BE CONSIDERED BEFORE 
-ANYINFORMATION IS-RLAEDT H I'Rc. 

QD
 

http:CONTAINED.IN


QUSAID)
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT
 

March 16, 1995
 

MEMORANDUM FOR D/USAID/Egypt, John R. Westle
 

FROM : A/RIG/A/Cairo, Bruce Boyer __,____ 

SUBJECT United Engineering and Marketing Audit of 
USAID/Egypt Resources Managed Under Direct Contract 
No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00. 

The attached report transmitted on October 30, 1994, by Price

Waterhouse presents the 
results of a financial audit of United

Engineering and Marketing (UEM) Expenditures Incurred Pursuant to

Direct Contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-.000G-00. 
 In 1989, USAID/Egypt

selected UEM, a maintenance contractor to replace the Joint

Administrative Organization (JAO) of the U.S. Embassy in Cairo in

maintaining USAID/Egypt office and residential space.
 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of UEM's
 
incurred expenditures of $301,928 (equivalent to LE948,054) for the

fiscal 
year ended October 31, 1991 and $692,039 (equivalent to

LE2,304,487) for the fiscal years ended October 31, 1992 and 1993.

The purpose of the audit was 
to evaluate the propriety of costs

incurred during this period. Price Waterhouse also evaluated UEM's

internal controls and compliance with applicable laws, regulations

and grant terms as necessary in forming an opinion regarding the
 
Fund Accountability Statements.
 

Price Waterhouse disclaimed an opinion on the fund accountability

statement for the fiscal year ended October 31, 1991 because UEM's

accounting records did not provide sufficient evidence to support

the fund accountability statement, to allow 
the production of

schedules supporting the indirect cost and 
fringe benefit rates

computations, or to permit the application of adequate auditing

procedures. Due to the implementation of prior audit

recommendations, the auditors issued 
a qualified opinion for the

fiscal years ended October 31, 1992 and 1993.
 

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #106, Kasr El Aini St.
USAID-RIG/IAC Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Building

APO AE 09839-4902 Fax # (202) 355-4318 Garden City, Egypt 



Price Waterhouse questioned $263,127 in unsupported costs for the

fiscal year ended October 31, 1991, as well as, $10,892 in incurred
 
costs billed to USAID by UEM (including $203 in unsupported costs)

for the fiscal years ended October 31, 1992 and 1993. The

questioned costs included management 
salaries, worker' wages,

overtime, fringe benefits, intermittent wages, direct costs,

subcontracts, overheads, parts and supplies, and the related fixed
 
fees. These costs were included within the overhead pool and as

such, have the effect of increasing the overhead rate applied to

direct labor. Price Waterhouse noted four material weaknesses in

UEM's internal controls relating to lack of adequate training of

employees, inadequate support of expenditures, misclassification of

direct and indirect costs, and inadequate controls over access to

UEM's computerized system and 
stored data. Additionally, they

noted one instance of material non-compliance related to UEM's
 
failure to maintain proper books and records.
 

In response to the draft report, UEM provided documentation and/or

gave more explanation to the questioned costs, and disagreed with
 
most of the internal control and compliance findings. Price

Waterhouse reviewed 
UEM's response to the findings. Where
 
applicable, they made adjustments to the report or provided further
 
clarification of their position.
 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the
 
Inspector General's recommendation follow-up system.
 

Recommendation No. 1.1: We recommend that
 
USAID/Egypt resolve questioned costs of
 
$263,127 in questioned unsupported costs for
 
the fiscal year ended October 31, 1991 as
 
detailed on pages 5 and 6, well as,
as 

$10,892 (including $203 unsupported costs)

for the fiscal years ended October 31, 1992
 
and 1993 as detailed on pages 11 through 13
 
of the audit reports.
 

Recommendation No. 1.2: 
 We recommend that
 
USAID/Egypt determine UEM's final 
overhead
 
and fringe benefits rates for the audited
 
years.
 

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
 
when RIG/A/C receives the Mission's final determination as to the
 
amounts sustained or not sustained. The recommendation can be

closed when any amounts determined to be owed to USAID/Egypt are
 
paid by UEM.
 



Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that
 
USAID/Egypt require UEM to address 
 the
 
material internal control weaknesses as
 
detailed on pages 17 through 19 of the audit
 
report.
 

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
 
when the Mission provides our 
office with a copy of its request

that UEM address its material internal control weaknesses. The

recommendation can be 
closed when RIG/A/C has assessed UEM's
 
response and USAID/Egypt's follow-up for adequacy. 
With regard to
the non-material internal control weaknesses, they can be handled

directly between the Mission and the grantee.
 

Recommendation No. 
3: We recommend that
 
USAID/Egypt require UEM to address the
 
material non-compliance issue as detailed on
 
page 24 of the audit report.
 

This recommendation is considered unresolved and may be resolved

when the Mission provides 
our office with copies of its request

that UEM address its material noncompliance issue. The

recommendation 
can be closed when RIG/A/C has assessed UEM's
 
response and USAID/Egypt's follow-up for adequacy.
 

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
 
taken to close the recommendations. We appreciate the courtesies
 
extended to the staff of Price Waterhouse and to our office.
 

-2 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 
AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES MANAGED
 

UNDER DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
SCHEDULES OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT
 

COST RATE AND FRINGE BENEFIT RATE
 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1991
 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1993
 

AND
 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1990
 

THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1991
 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 
AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES MANAGED
 

UNDER DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-O0-0008-00
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
SCHEDULES OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT
 

COST RATE AND FRINGE BENEFIT RATE
 
AND ADDIOUAL INFORMATION
 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1991
 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1993
 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 
AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES MANAGED 

UNDER DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-0-00011-00 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
SCHEDULES OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT 

COST RATE AND FRINGE BENEFIT RATE 
AND ADDTONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1991 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1993 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
Audit objectives and scope 
Results of audit 
Management comments 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE 

1 

2 

3 
5 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Report of Independent accountants 

Fund accountability statement, schedules 
of computations of indirect costs and fringe 
benefit rates and notes to the fund accountability statement 

6 

8 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 
Report of independent accountants 16 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
heport of independent accountants 23 

APPENDICES 

Appendix k 
Fund accountability statement and schedules 
of computations of indirect cost and fringe 
benefit rates detail of amounts as incurred 
In Egyptian pounds 

Appendix B: 
Questioned costs detail of amounts 
as Incurred in Egyollan pounds 

Appendix C: 
Management comments on the financial-related 
audit 

Appendix D: 
Independent accountants' response 

Appendix E: 
Mission Response 



4 Poa- 26' 
Nee. Maaad 
Cdiro LgyD: 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEx 

3b21;'2" 353D ': 
1021353, Q'I 
20'L2 Ph%U. 
23432 PW UN 

TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 
CAIRO C R 226786 

Priv Jiterhouse 

October 30, 1994 

Mr. Philippe Darcy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

Dear Mr. Darcy: 

This report presents the results of our financial related audit of United States Agency for International 
Development/Egypt ("USAID/Egypt') resources managed by United Engineering and Marketing (NUEMN) 
under USAID/Egypt direct contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00 for the fiscal years ended October 31, 
1992 and 1993. 

Background
 

In 1989, USAID/Egypt selected UEM, a maintenance contractor, under USAID/Egypt direct cost-plus­
fixed-fee contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-000800 for the period from November 1, 1989 to October 31, 
1990. UEM was selected to replace the Joint Administrative Organization (JAO) of the U.S. Embassy 
inCairo. JAO had previously maintained USAID/Egypt office and residential space. The contract was 
extended four times with a completion date of October 31, 1994. The total estimated cost-plus-fixed­
fe9 of this contract is estimated at LE 5,254,561. 

In 1991 and 1994, we were engaged to perform an audit of UEM for the fiscal year ended October 31, 
1990, and for the three fiscal years ended October 31, 1993, respectively. During this period we 
performed a financial related audit of USAID/Egypt resources managed by UEM under direct contract 
No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 for the periods from November 1, 1989 to October 31, 1990 and 
November 1, 1990 to October 31, 1991 and issued our disclaimer reports thereon dated March 7, 
1991 and September 27, 1994, respectively. In each report we disclaimed an opinion on the fund 
accountability statement because UEM did not maintain adequate accounting records including the 
retention of source documents to provide sufficient evidence supporting the fund accountability 
statement nor were we able to apply other auditing procedures to satisfy ourselves that the fund 
accountability sta'ement was fairly stated. Furthermore, the scope of our work was not sufficient to 
express an opinion. As a result of our audits, UEM engaged their auditors to design and 

1
 

http:263-CSO-C-00-0008.00


Install an accounting system sufficient to control and account for resources managed underthe
 
USAID/Egypt direct contract. This system was installed in the Spring of 1992, and included
 
transactions from November 1, 1991 onwards. Furthermore, as discussed in more detail in the next 
section of this report, we performed a financial related aLidit for the two fiscal years ended October 
31, 1993 and issued our qualified report thereon dated September 27, 1994. 

Audit Obiectives and Scope 

The principle objective of our engagement for the fiscal years ended October 31, 1992 and 1993 was 
to perform a financial audit of USAID/Egypt resources managed by UEM under direct contract No. 
263-CSO-C-00.000800 for maintenance services provided to USAID/Egypt oflices and residences. 
Preliminary planning and review procedures began in May, 1994 and consisted of discussions with 
RIG/A/C personnel and UEM officials and a review of the contract and prior audit report. Fieldwork 
commenced in July and was completed in September, 1994. During our fieldwork it was agreed with 
RIG/A/C that we would disclaim an opinion on the fiscal year e;.,ed October 31, 1991 because the 
new accounting system installed was not effective until November 1, 1991. This year has been dealt 
with separately, and our disclaimer report dated September 27, 1994 is included in the back section 
of this bound report. 

Specific objectives were to: 

1. Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statement for UEM presents fairly, in all 
material respects, project revenues received and costs incurred and reimbursed for the period 
under audit in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles or any other 
comprehensivw basis of accounting, including the cash basis or a modification of the cash basis; 

2. Determine whether the costs reported as incurred under this contract are in fact allowable,
 
allocable, and in accordance with the terms of the contract;
 

3. Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internial control structure of UEM; assess 
control risk; and identify reportable conditions, including material weaknesses; 

4. Determine whether UEM is in compliance, in all material respects, with contract terms and 
applicable laws and regulations; 

5. Perform an audit of the indirect cost rate; and 

6. Determine whether UEM has taken adequate corrective action on prior audit report 
recommendations. 

2 



The scope of the financial-related audit included; all expenditures billed as direct costs under the 
direct contract; expenditures included in the calculation of the indirect cost and fringe benefit rates; 
and other costs of a direct nature not allocable to the direct contract. 

Our tests of expenditures included, but were not limited to, the following: 

1. Reconciling UEM's accounting records to invoices submitted to USAID/Egypt and testing of
 
expenditures for allowability, allocability, and appropriate support;
 

2. Determining the propriety of indirect cost and iringe benefit rates, and the items included therein; 
and 

3. Establishing the adequacy of UEM's internal controls over USAID/Egypt funded expenditures. 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards 
Issued by the Comptroller General of the United Stales. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review 
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of 'his departure 
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the 
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

As part of our examination, we obtained an understanding of and assessed the internal control 
sIjcture and reviewed UEM's compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

Results of Audit 

Fund accountability statement and schedule of computations of indirect cost and fringe benefit rates: 

Fiscal year ended October 31, 1991: 

The scope of our engagement for the fiscal year ended October 31, 1991, was not sufficient to enable 
us to express an opinion on the accompanying fund accountability statement or assess its related 

3
 



indirect cost and fringe benefit rates because UEM's accounting records did not provide sufficient 
evidence to support the fund accountability statement, to allow the production of schedules supporting 
the indirect cost and fringe benefit rates computations, or to permit the application of adequate 
auditing procedures. As a result of the aforementioned matters, we were unable to, and did not 
express an opinion on the October 31, 1991 fund accountability statement. Our procedures identified 
$ 263,127 convened at applicable exchange rates, in questionable costs, all of which were
 
unsupported.
 

Fiscal years ended October 31, 1992 and 1993: 

Our audit identified $ 10,892 of questionable costs for the two fiscal years ended October 31, 1993, 
including $ 10,689 of ineligible cnsts and $ 203 of unsupported costs. We also identified $1,515 
relating to an adjustment of the indirect cost rate and $ 21,515 relating to an adjustment of the fringe 
benefit rate. 

We determined UEM's indirect cost and fringe benefit rates for the fiscal years ended October 31, 
1992 and 1993 to be 26.37% and 12.39%, respectively. 

Internal controlstructure 

We noted four material weaknesses related to: (1) UEM's control environment lacks control 
effectiveness due to employees not being adequately trained; (2) Inadequate support of expenditures; 
(3) misclassification of direct and indirect costs in the contract, its amendments and UEM's billings to 
USAID/Egypt; and (4) inadequate controls over access to UEM's computerized system and stored data. 
We also noted seven reportable conditions related to: (1) inadequate controls over fixed assets; (2)
prep3ration and approval of timesheets; (3) recording of parts and supplies used on work orders; (4) 
inadequate controls over petty cash; (5) two general ledger systems being used; (6) use of 
prenumbered vouchers; and (7) lack of an organization chart or a policies and procedures manual. 

Compliance with contract terms and applicable laws and reulations 

We noted one material instance of noncompliance with applicable laws and regulations related to 
UEM's failure to maintain proper books and records. 

Prior Audit Report Recommendations: 

Our engagement procedures, !or the fiscal year ended October 31, 1991, revealed that UEM had not 
implemented tha recommendations of our audit for the fiscal year ended October 31, 1990. The fiscal 
year Cc:oaer ,^I, 1990 recommendations principally related to UEM', lack of prccadures to account 

4
 



for and control funds under the direct contract, and to maintain adequate books and records. For both 
fiscal years ended October 31, 1990 and 1991, we issued a disclaimer of opinion thereon dated 
March 7, 1991 and September 27, 1994, respectively. However, as previously stated, during the 
Spring of 1992, UEM engaged their auditors to design and install a new accounting system that 
included transactions from November 1, 1991 onwards. 

Management Comments 

UEM management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix Cof this report. 

This report is intended solely for the information of UEM's management and others within the 
organization and the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not 
intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record. 

5
 



, Road 26, TILEPHONIL 3521' 123 35308?-
Ne Maiad. FA) (3,! 353 9-
Cao Egyo! TELEA 2(' P,,UN 

2343? PW UN 
TELEGRAPH PRICE WATER 
CAIRO C R 22678C, 

PriCe I'lerhoi.se 0
 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

September 27, 1994 

Mr. Philippe Darcy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statement and schedule of computations of 
Indirect cost and fringe benefit rates of United Engineering and Marketing ("UEM") relating to 
expenditures under direct contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 with the United States Agency for 
International Development/Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") for the period from November 1, 1991 through 
October 31, 1993. The fund accountability statement and schedule of computations of indirect cost 
and fringe benefit rates are the responsibility of UEM's management. Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit inaccordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the fund accountability statement and the schedule of computations of 
indirect cost and fringe benefit rates are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, 
on a lest basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund accountability statement 
and schedule of computations of indirect costs and fringe benefit rates. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the fund accountability statement and schedule of computations 
of indirect cost and fringe benefit rates. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our opinion. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review 
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure 
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the 
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

6 

http:I'lerhoi.se


0 
As described in Note 3, the accompanying fund accountability statement and schedule of computations 
of indirect cost and fringe benefit rates have been prepared on th?, basis of cash disbursements. 
Consequently, expenditurjs are recognized when paid rather tha when the obligation is incurred. 
Accordingly, the accompanying fund accountability statement and schedule of computations of indirect 
cost and fringe benefit rates are not intended to present results in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted In the United States of America. 

As more fully described in Notes 6 and 7 to the fund accountability statement, the results of our tests 
disclosed the following questioned costs as detailed in the fund accountability statement: $ 10,689 of 
ineligible costs; $ 203 in costs that are not supported by adequate documentation or did not have the 
required prior approvals or authorizations; $ 21,515 resulting from our adjustment to the fringe benefit 
rate; and $ 1,515 resulting from our adjustment to the overhead rate. 

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned costs as discussed in the preceding paragraph, 
the fund accountability statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, costs 
incurred under direct contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-O0 for the period from November 1, 1991 
through October 31, 1993 in conformity with the terms of the contract and its amendments and with 
the basis of accounting as described in Note 3. 

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the fund accountability statement 
described in the first paragraph. The supplemental information included inAppendix A is presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and is not required as part of the fund accountability statement of 
UEM. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied Inthe audit of the fund 
accountability statement and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
fund accountability statement taken as a whole. 

This report is intended for the information of UEM's management and others within the organization 
and the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit 
the distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record. 

7
 



Management Salaries 
Workers' Wages 
Overtime 

Fringe Benefits 

Bonus Pool 
Intermittent Wages 
Direct Costs 
Subcontracts 

Overhead 

Parts and Supplies 

Fixed Fee 
Totals 

Budget 

(Note 1) 

126,146 
106,487 

45,646 

278,279 

56,546 

46,300 
51,952 
33,565 
25,826 

492,468 

119,477 
106,518 

5 
$ 7 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
CASH DISBURSEMENT BASIS
 

DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1991 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1993
 

Questionable Costs Overhead/Fringe Audit 
Actual Ineligible Unsupported Benefit Rate Adjustment Finding 

(Nole 2) (Note 6) (Note 6) (Notes 6 and 7) Reference 

$ 123,513 808 $ - $ - Item A,Page 11 
88,963 2.012 - Item B, Page 11 
43,693 6,869 - Item C, Page 11 

256,169 

52,054 - . 21,515
 
46,582 - .
 
33,827 1,000 -
 Item D, Page 12 
29,092 - 203 Item E, Page 12 
17,355 ­ - Item F,Page 12 

435,079 

107,694 - - 1,515
 
92,298 - ­

56,968
 
$ 692,039 $ $ 203 $ 23,030
 

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of this fund accountability statement. 

8 



SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT COST & FRINGE. BENEFIT RATES 
DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

FOR TIIE PERIOD PROM NOV. 1.1991 THROUGH OCT. 31, 1993
 

LINE ITEMS TOTAL RECLASSIFICATION TOTAL 
FEXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES 

AlqlFTR REC.ASS. 

OVERHEAD CCSTS: 
Office Cleaning $1,037 $ $1,037 
Office Supplies 
Stationery 

2,668 
5,633 

2,668 
5,633 

Fuel & Maintenance 
Communication 

" 7,434 
5.900 

(1,815) 
(297) 

5,619 
5,603 

Transportation 
Cars Compensation 
Maintenance Office 
Renovation Office 

1,945 
6,859 
6,201 
2,355 

(6,859) 
1,945 

0 
6,201 
2,355 

Electricity & Gas 
Tools & Running Parts 

1,967 
6,804 

1,967 
6,804 

Assets Depreciation 23,779 23,779 
Legal Consultancy 405 405 
Auditors Fees * 3,003 3,003 
Commercial Licenses * 240 240 
Cleaning & Waste 827 827 
General Expenses 
Reserve Under Taxes 
Office Rent (11) 

* 
4,453 
6,739 

19.860 

4,453 
6,739 

19,860 
Miscellaneous Expenses 
Travel Expenses 

1,532 
4,435 

1,532 
4,435 

Office Rent (13) 7,135 7,135 
Warehouse Rent 4,004 4.004 

Total Indirect Costs 114.076 2168 1 4 

DIRECT COSTS: 

Management Salares 235,258 235,258 
Workforce Wages
Overtime 47,272 47,272 

Total Compensation 282,530 282,530 

Fringe Benefits * 34,999 34,999 
Intermittent Wages 33,168 33.168 
Subcontractors * 17,356 17,356 

OTHER DIRECT COSTS 
Office Rent (13) 7,135 (7,135) 0 
Warehouse Rent 4.004 (4,004) 0 
Medical Examination 1,245 1,245 
Uniforms 2.334 2,334 
Beep System 1,768 297 2,065 
Pick up License 165 801 966 
Pick up Insurance 781 1,014 1,795 
Software Packages 721 721 
Property Damage Res. 30 30 
Drop Cloth 2.901 2,901 
Drop Cloth Washing 1,275 1,275 
Cars Compensation 7,777 6,859 14,636 

Subtotal (ODC) 30.136 (2,168) 27,968 

Total Direct Costs $398j;9 $0 396.02 

Indirect Cost Calculation: 

Total Indirect Costs 10538 = 
Total Direct Costs 399,557 

Fringe Benefit Rate Calculation: 

Total Fringe Benefits 34,999 = 
Total Compensation 282,530 

QUESTIONABLE COSTS CLIENTS CORRECT POOL 
INOeLIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED ESSO OTHERS 

$ 

72 

2,623 

1,314 
4,435 

8.44 

$ 

102 
36 

155 

1,899 

248 

2.4401 

$ $ $1,037 
2,666 
5,63' 
5,618 
5,501 
1,837 

C 
6,201 
2.355 
1,967 
6,649 

23,779 
405 

1,104 
240 
827 

1,581 
6,739 

19,860 
219 

0 
7,135 
4,004 

3,739 

235,258 

47,272 

282,530 

34.999 
33,168 
21,095 

203 

203 

9 

1,245 
2,334 
2,065 
966 

1,592 
721 
30 

2,901 
1,275 

14,636 

27,765 

3 

26.37% 

12.39% 

* Original finding changed. See Appendix D. 

9 

/
Is)
 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
AND SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATIONS OF FRINGE BENEFIT
 

AND INDIRECT COST RATES
 

NOTE 1 - BUDGET: 

The column labeled "Budget" includes USAID/Egypt approved costs for UEM under direct contract No. 
263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 through the audit period end. These amounts are based on the most recent 
budget amendment dated September 23, 1993 and are presented for Informational purposes only. 

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA: 

The column labeled "Actual" is the responsibility of UEM and represents the cumulative expenditures 
billed to and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt from November 1, 1991 through October 31, 1993. The 
column labeled "Total Expenditures" on the schedule of computations of fringe benefit and indirect 
cost rates is the responsibility of UEM and represents cumulative expenditures for the period from 
November 1, 1991 through October 31, 1993 as obtained from UEM's accounting records. 

NOTE 3 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements. 
Consequently, disbursements are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. 

NOTE 4 - EXCHANGE RATE: 

Expenditures incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to U.S. dollars at the average monthly 
exchange rate for the period from November 1, 1991 through October 31, 1993 at 3.33 Egyptian 
pounds to 1 U.S. dollar. 

NOTE 5 - RECLASSIFICATION: 

Certain expenditures included in the fund accountability statement, and schedule of computations of 
indirect cost and fringe benefit rates, have been reclassified to reflect the proper classification of 
costs incurred. 

10 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS: 

Questionable costs are presented in four separate categories, indirect cost and fringe benefit rate adjustments (ineligible or unsupported)
and billing adjustments (ineligible or unsupported), and consist of audit findings proposed on the basis of the cost principles set forth in
the contract. Costs in the columns labeled "Ineligible" are ineligible for reimbursement because they are not program-related or
prohibited by the contract, its amendments or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the columns labeled "Unsupported" relate to 
costs that are not supported with adequate documentation or did not have the required prior USAID/Egypt approvals or authorization. 

Some questionable costs affect the calculation of fringe benefit and indirect cost rates only, some affect the billings to USAID/Egypt
directly and some affect both. The effects of changes in the fringe benefit and indirect cost rates have been calculated in Note 7 -
Indirect Cost and Fringe Benefit Rates. 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Fringe Benefit Rate Billing 
Ineligibl Unsupported Inelibl Unsupported 

A. Management Salaries 

1. For three employees, whose names 
are available upon request, an amount 
exceeding that actually paid to them 
was billed to USAID/Egypt for the 
period November 1991 through July
1992. - 808 $ 

Total Management Salaries 808 

B. Worklorce Wages 

1. For a number of employees, the 
hourly rate used in calculating 
the billing to USAID/Egypt was 
based on a wage higher than that 
which was received. 2,012 

Total Workforce Wages 2,012 

C. Overtime 

1. 	 For a number of employees, the 
hourly rate used in calculating the 
billing to USAID/Egypt was based on a 
wage higher than that which was 
received. 732 

11
 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT.)
 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Fringe Bened Rate Billing
Ineligible Unsupported Ineligible Unsupported 

C. 	 Overtime (Cont) 

2. 	 We noted that UEM pays overtime
 
to Its employees at time and a half.
 
Overtime is billed to USAID/Egypt at
 
time and three quarters, an amount
 
exceeding that actually paid. $ $ $ ,137
 

Total Overtime 	 6,869 

0. 	 Intermittent Wages 

1. 	 The excess of intermittent wages billed
 
to USAID/Egypt over that recorded in UEM's
 
general ledger has been questioned as
 
ineligible. 
 1,000 

Total Intermittent Wages 	 - - 1,000 

E 	 Other Direct Costs 

1. 	 An amount related to car compensation 
was billed to USAID/Egypt without any 
supporting documentation (invoices, 
receipts, approvals, vouchers), preventing 
us from assessing ailocability and allowability. 203 203 

Total Other Direct Costs 	 203 - 203 

F. 	 Subcontracts 

1. 	 Based on UEM management's comments 
received subsequent to the issuance 
of the draft report, this finding has 
been removed. 	 . 

Total Subcontracts 

12
 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONl'.) 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Fringe Benefit Rate Billing 
Inelioibl Unsupported neliibl Unsupported 

G. 	Overhead Costs 

1. 	 Based on UEM management's comments
 
received subsequent to the issuance
 
of the draft report, this finding
 
has been removed. $$ 

2. 	 Amounts were lacking any supporting
 
documentation (invoices, receipts,
 
approvals, vouchers), preventing us from
 
assessing allocability and allowability. 2,440
 

3. 	 We found a number of general expenses 
that related to entertainmenL Federal 
Acquisition Regulation 31-205-14 states 
that 'costs of amusement, diversion, 
social activities, and any directly 
associated costs such as tickets to shows 
or sports events, meals, lodging, rentals, 
transportation, and gratuities are 
unallowable., 8,444 

Total Overhead Costs 	 8,444 2,440 

TOTAL QUESTIONABLE COSTS 	 8,444 $ 2,643 $ 10,689 $ 203 

13
 



NOTE 7 - INDIRECT COST AND FRINGE BENEFIT RATES: 

As calculated in the schedule of computations of indirect cost and fringe benefit rates, we have determined that indirect costs
represent 26.37% of total direct costs and that fringe benefits represent 12.39% of total compensation for the two fiscal years ended
October, 31, 1993. The application of the audited rates for the period, results in excess billings to USAID/Egypt under the direct
 
contract of S 21,515 for fringe benefits and $1,515 
 for i.direct costs. These calculations are as follows: 

Fringe Benefit Rate Adlustment: 

Compcnsation Costs billed (Fund Accountability Statement) $ 256,169 

Compensation Costs questionable: 

Management Salaries (Note 6) (808)
Workforce Wages (Note 6) (2,012)
Overtime (Note 6) (6,869 

246,480
 

Actual Fringe Benefit Rate 
 12.39% 
(Schedule of Computations of Indirect Cost 
and Fringe Benefit Rates) 

Correct Fringe Benefits to be billed 30,539
 

Fringe Benefits billed (Fund Accountability Statement) 
 52,054 

Questionable amount $ 21,515 

The adjustment to the fringe benefit is explained as follows: 

Rate used by UEM to bill fringe benefits = Fringe Benefit billed/Total compensation 

From fund accountability statement $ 52,054 

$ 256,169 

UEM's Fringe Benefit Rate 20.32% 

Our audit determined that fringe benefits represent 12.39% of total compensation. 
In our audit we questioned $ 9,689 of compensation costs. 

Questioned cost adjustment (20.32% X $ 9,639) $ 1,969 

Rate adjustment [(20.32%. 12.39%) X $ 246,4801 9,4 

Questionable amount $ 21,515 

14
 



NOTE 7 - INDIRECT COST AND FRINGE BEMEFIT RATES (CONT.): 

Indirect Cost Rate Adiustment 

Total Direct Costs billed (Fund Accountability Statement) $ 435,079 

Direct Costs questionable: 

Unsupported questioned costs (Note 6) (10,892)
Fringe benefit rate adjustment (above) (21,515 

402,672 

Actual Indirect Cost Rate
 
(Schedule nf Computations of Indirect Cost
 
and Fringe Benefit Rates) 
 26.37% 

Correct Indirect Costs to be billed 106,179 

Indirect Costs billed (Fund Accountability Statement) 107,694 

Questionable Amount $ 1,515 

The adjustment to overhead is explained as follows: 

Rate used by UEM to bill overhead = Overhead billed/Total direct cost 

From fund accountability statement $ 107,694 
$ 435,079 

UEM's Indirect Cost Rate 24.75% 

Our audit determined that overheads represent 26.37% of total direct costs.
 
In our audit we questioned $ 32,407 of direct costs.
 

Questioned cost adjustment (24.75% X $ 32,407) 
 $ 8,022 

Rate adjustment [(24.75% - 26.37%) X $ 402,672] (6,507) 

Questionable Amount $ 1515 

15
 



4 Roaa 2E' TFEPHON1 3) 'L'. h3 " 
Nev. Maao, FA , 3'3L 9" 
Calro Eyr" TLLEx, 201.' PA, UN. 

23432 PW LIN 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 
CAIRO C R 22678. 

Price1 'ilerhmw. to 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

September 27, 1994 

Mr. Philippe Darcy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statement and schedule of computations of indirect cost and
fringe benefit rates of United Engineering and Marketing ("UEM*) relating to expenditures under direct 
contract No. 263-CSO-C-OO-0008-OO with the United States Agency for International 
Development/Egypt ('USAID/Egypt") for the period Irom November 1, 1991 through October 31, 1993 
and have issued our report thereon dated September 27, 1994. 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review 
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

In planning and performing our audit of UEM, we considered its internal control structure in order to 
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the financial 
statiments, and not to provide assurance on the internal control structure. 

The management of UEM is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. 
In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the 
expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The
objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not
absooate, assurance that the assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition,
and that transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization and reccrded 
properly to permit the preparation of reliable financial reports and to maintain accountability over the 
entity's assets. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors or 
Irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be delectcd. Also, projection of any evaluation of the 
structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of 
changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures 
may deteriorate. 

15 



0
 
For the purpose of this report, we determined the significant internal control structure po'icies and 
procedures o be in the categories of cash receipts and disbursements, general accounting, and 
compliance with applicable contract terms and regulations. For these internal control structure 
categories cited, we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and 
whether they have been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the 
internal control structure that might constitute material weaknesses under standards established by
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A material weakness is a condition in which 
the designed operation of the specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a 
relatively low level the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation 
to the fund accountability statement and schedules of computations of indirect cost and fringe benefit 
rates being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal 
course of performing their assigned functions. Our audit disclosed the following conditions which we 
believe constitute material weaknpcses: 

Material Weaknesses 

1. UEM's control environment lacks control effectiveness due to employees not being adequately 
tr'ined. 

Throughout our audit work we noted that UEM staff were not adequately trained for and unfamiliar 
with the specialized accounting aspects of USAID/Egypt direct contracts, particularly direct and 
indirect cost accounting. In addition, UEM's management did not appear to place adequate emphasis 
on internal controls and certain duties were not properly segregated. 

Statement on Accounting Standards No. 55, Consideration of the Internal Control Structure in a 
Financial Statement Audit states that for the purpose of an audit of financial statements, a major
element of an entity's control structure is the control environment. The control environment is defined 
as 'the collective effect of various factors in establishing, enhancing or mitigating the effectiveness of 
specific policies and procedures. Such factors include: management philosophy and operating style;
organizational structure; the function of the board of directors and its committees; methods of 
assigning authority and responsibility; management control methods; the internal audit function;
personnel policies and practices; and external influences concerning the entity., 

The control environment reflects the overall attitude, awareness and actions of management and 
others concerning the importance of control and its emphasis in the entity, and has a pervasive effect 
on the entity's internal control structure (see our report on compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations for related point addressing this issue). 

Recommendation 1 

We recommend that UEM establish a comprehensivw training program for all staff Involved In 
accounting for the USAID/Egypt direct contract. 

17 



0 
2. We found that many expenditures were not supported with adequate invoices or other documents. 

Transportation expenses were not supported with receipts, tickets or other proof that the money was 
actually spent on travel. There was no summary describing the type of travel, reason for travel, date 
of travel, distance travelled and mileage rate used. 

As discussed inour prior disclaimer report on direct contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00 dated March
7, 1991 there is no documentation from ihe landlord supporting the rent expense for the office space 
InDokki. 

Fees paid to UEM's statutory auditors were completely unsupported by details of work performed,

receipts or invoices to support that the money was spent as claimed.
 

Lack of supporting documentation can lead to errors being made when transactions are entered into
 
the accounting system. Subsequent identification and rectification of such errors 
is also made more 
difficult and lima consuming (see our report on compliance with applicable laws and regulations for
 
related point addressing this issue).
 

Recommendation 2 

We recommend that UEM ensure all its expenditures are adequately documented and supported with
 
appropriate Invoices.
 

3. Expenses were misclassified between direct and indirect costs in the direct contract No. 263-CSO­
C-00-0008-00, its amendments and UEM's billings to USAID/EgypL Accounting staff were not 
adequately informed of applicable accounting regulations. 

We found rental expenditures classified as direct costs even though they were not wholly allocable to 
the direct contract. We also found fuel, maintenance, communication and cars compensation
expenditure classified as indirect even though they were wholly allocable to the contract. 

Cost Accounting Standards are incorporated into the direct contract in Section I. These standards 
are set out in FAR 30.3. This regulation states that direct cost means "...any cost which is identified 
specifically with a particular linal cost objective ... Costs identified specifically with a contract are 
direct costs of that contract." Indirect costs means '...any cost not directly identified with a single
final cost objective, but identified with two or more final cost objectives or with at least one 
intermediate cost objective., Indirect cost pool means * ... a grouping of incurred costs identified with 
two or more objectives but not identified specifically with any final cost objective." 

Such misclassifications will lead to misstatements of direct costs, the indirect cost pool, and the
Indirect cost rate, and thus to misstatements in UEM's billing to USAID/Egypt. To date, the effect has 
not been material, but changes in expenditures may lead to a material misstatement of the indrect 
cost rate. Lack of knowledge of applicable accounting regulations can lead to misclassificalions and 
misstatements of amounts, and unallowable costs being billed to USAID/Egypt. 

18 

http:263-CSO-C-00-0008.00


Recommendation 3 

We recommend that UEM and USAID/Egypt meet to clarify how UEM will allocate costs in their 
contract with USAID/Egypt. This will ensure that the correct indirect cost rate is established for the 
year in question, based on UEM's budgeted expenditures. We also recommend that UEM adequately
train its accounting staff in all aspects of accounting as they apply to the direct contract. 

4. Controls over access to UEM's computer and data stored on it or on other media are not in place 
to ensure adequate d2ta security. 

We found no controls in existence to ensure the proper entry of data to UEM's on-line system. In 
particular, we found no access controls (keyboard locks, passwords, physical controls over data 
stored on disk), no systems documentation or application program documentation. 

Statement on Auditing Standards No. 55, Consideration of the Internal Control Structure in a Financial 
Statement Audit identities the control environment as a key element of an entity's internal control 
structure. Key elements of the control environment are identified as "methods of assigning authority
and responsibility, including consideration of ... computer systems documentation indicating the 
procedure for authorizing transactions and approving systems changes" and "consideration of ... 
policies for developing and modifying accounting systems and control procedures, including the 
development, modification, and use of any related computer programs and data files'. 

Without proper controls over computerized systems, incorrect or inappropriate data can be easily
entered and data already stored can be easily changed. 

Recommendation 4 

We recommend that UEM design and implement adequate controls for its computerized system. Such 
a control system would ensure that only complete and accurate data is entered, only authorized 
personnel have access to the system and that data entered is adequately monitored and appropriately 
reviewed. 

We also noted certain matters involving the internal structure and its operation that we consider to be 
reportable conditions under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant
deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure that, in our judgment, could 
adversely affect the organization's ability to record, process, or summarize, und report financial data 
consistent with the assertions of management in the fund accountability statement. Our audit 
disclosed the following reportable conditions: 

19
 



Reportable Conditions 

1. Inadequate controls exist over fixed assets.
 

During our audit we found that fixed assets were not properly labeled with serial numbers. 
 There was 
also no fixed asset register and there was no periodic count of fixed assets. 

A sound internal control system would ensure that assets are properly accounted for and safeguarded 
against loss from unauthorized use or disposition. 

Recommendation 1 

We recommend that UEM implement procedures to ensure that its assets are properly accounted for. 
UEM should identity all their assets, number and tag them and maintain a record of their location in a 
fixed asset register. Physical counts of assets should be performed periodically, by persons
independent of the custody of the assets, to ensure that items listed at each location are properly
 
maintained and safeguarded.
 

2. Supervisors prepare and authorize timesheets of employees under their control. 

Supervisors prepare timesheets of employees under their control in addition to authorizing them. 

Timesheets are the responsibility of each employee, and should be completed by each employee. The 
role of the supervisor is to review the worker's timesheet and then approve it. This enables the 
supervisor to identify possible errors and, in consultation with the worker, to correct the timesheet if 
necessary. 

One of the purposes of a review and approval control over timesheets is to identify and correct any 
errors that may have occurred in its preparation. Timesheets being prepared and approved by the 
supervisor suggests that no real checking of employee timesheets is being done and that errors can 
easily go undeterted. 

Recommendation 2 

We recommend that each employee prepare their own limesheets and that their supervisor review and 
approve them. 

3. Parts and supplies were not properly recorded on work orders.
 

During our audit we noted that UEM's work orders did not always includA all parts and supplies used.
 

20
 



Such improper recording of parts and supplies does not allow for amounts billed to USAID/Egypt
under the direct contract to be reconciled to amounts used on work orders. Such a reconciliation 
would enhance the prevention of parts and supplies not used on jobs being billed to USAID/Egypt. It 
would also assist UEM in identifying lost or stolen parts and supplies. 

Recommendation 3 

We recommend that UEM record all parts used on jobs on applicable work orders and, on a regular 
periodic basis, reconcile expenses on parts and supplies to the appropriate work orders. 

4. UEM did not have adequate controls over petty cash. 

UEM does not maintain adequate controls over petty cash. UEM has not established minimum and 
maximum levels over petty cash. In addition, the cashier is not insured, periodic counts are not
 
performed and no reconciliation is made of cash on hand to UEM's accounting records.
 

UEM's business is largely done on a cash basis and significant cash balances are held at its Dokki 
office. Cash flow problems would be created if cash were misappropriated from the cashier on his 
return from the bank. 

Recommendation 4 

We recommend that UEM implement proper petty cash procedures including the establishment of 
maximum and minimum levels, insuring the cashier and performing periodic counts of petty cash by 
persons independent of its custody. 

5. UEM has ineffect two general ledger systems - one maintained by its Accountant and the other by
the Chairman. The line items in the ledger; did not correspond to those used inUEM's billings. 

During our audit we found that UEM was operating in effect two general ledgers. One, which was 
maintained by the Chairman, was computerized and useful for our audit purposes. The other, installed 
by UEM's statutory auditors in spring 1992, was manual, maintained by the Accountant and of very
little use to us since expenses were not properly categorized. 

The computerized system maintained by the Chairman, although useful, was not categorized in the 
same way as USAID/Egypt billings in the area of salaries and wages. Since UEM performs
substantially all of its work for USAID/Egypt, using exactly the same categories of expenditures as 
those in the billings would improve UEM management's ability to monitor performance. 

Entries onto the two general ledger systems were not revieweC by appropriate independent personnel,
therefore, mistakes could easily be made and gr undetected. 

21
 



0Recommendation 5 

We recommend that UEM use just the Chairman's general ledger system and adjust it so that
 
categories within the general ledger correspond exactly to those in the USAID/Egypt billings. This
 
system should be maintained by the Accountant after suitable training, and his work thoroughly
 
reviewed by the Chairman or appropriate designated personnel.
 

6. This finding has been removed. See Appendix D.
 

7. UEM did not use prenumbered vouchers for their transactions.
 

We found that UEM did not use prenumbered vouchers to record transactions In Its general ledger.

The use of prenumbered vouchers provides control over completeness of entries to the general ledger.
 
A sequence check can then be parformed periodically, and any missing vouchers followed up.
 

Recommendation 7 

We recommend that UEM use prenumbered vouchers to record transactions in the general ledger. 

8. UEM did not have an organization chart or a policies and procedures manuaL 

We found that UEM's work was not subject to written procedures, they had no set of written policies

and procedures and no organization chart.
 

Establishment and use of an organization chart and written policies and procedures manual would 
help to ensure that UEM's accounting and reporting Isdone in a systematic and efficient manner, and 
would lead to more accurate accounting records being produced. 

Recommendation 8 

We recommend that UEM develop an organization chart and a written policies and procedures manual. 

9. This finding has been removed. See Appendix D. 

This report in intended for the information of UEM's management and others within the organization
and the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit 
the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record. 

22
 



4 Road 26' T.LEPHONL 2.2 35 4? 
New Maao 
Ca'ro E-gyo 

FA)(
IELEx 

1C 35Y'1 ;. 
2D)I", PV, tit, 

2343, PVt UN 
TELEGRAPH PRICIWATEA 
CAIRO C R 226 786 

Price I laerhouse 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
 
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
 

September 27, 1994 

Mr. Philippe Darcy 
Regional Inspector General for AudiI/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statement and schedule of computations of indirect cost and 
fringe benefit rates of United Engineering and Marketing (OUEMN) relating to expenditures under direct 
contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00 with the United States Agency for International Development/
Egypt (OUSAID/Egypt') for the period from November 1, 1991 through October 31, 1993 and have 
issued our report thereon dated September 27, 1994. 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review 
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the 
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

Compliance with laws, regulations, the contract agreements and applicable laws and regulations is the 
responsibility of UEM's management. As part of our audit, we porformed tests of UEM's compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, the contract agreements and applicable laws and 
regulations. However, it should be noted that we performed those tests of compliance as part of 
obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement and schedule of 
computations of indirect cost and fringe benefit ratus are free of material misstatement; our objective 
was not to provide an opinion on compliance with such provisions. 

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements or violations of prohibitions
contained in law, regulations, contracts or grants that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of the 
misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is material to the fund accountability 
statement. The result of our tests of compliance disclosed the following material instance of 
noncompliance: 

23 

http:263-CSO-C-00-0008.00


1. UEM's internal controls, accounting system and management practices in place did not allow the 
direct contract to be accounted for inaccordance with USAID/Egypt agreements. We also found 
that UEM did not maintain original documentation, proper personnel files or other employee 
documentation. 

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 52.215-2 (Audit-Negotiation) states that "...the Contractor shall 
maintain-and the Contracting Officer or representative of the Contracting Officer shall have the right to 
examine and audit-books, records, documents, and other evidence and accounting procedures and 
practices, regardless of form or type sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been 
incurred or anticipated to be incurred in performing the contract'. Section I of the direct contract 
between USAID/Egypt and UEM states that FAR 52.215-2 is incorporated into the contract by 
reference. Section H.12 (a) of the direct contract states that I... the contractor shall be responsible
for complying with all Egyptian National Laws, Rules, Regulations and Decrees pertinent to its 
operations under this contract'. 

Recommendation 1 

We recommend that UEM comply with the terms of the USAID/Egypt direct contract and implement
and maintain accounting records sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been incurred 
or anticipated to be incurred In performing the contract. We also recommend that UEM comply with 
Egyptian Law in all its aspects and ensure that full, accurate and up-to-date information Is kept on all 
employees in separate personnel files. This compliance point should be read in conjunction with the 
material weakness concerning UEM's accounting system included inour report on internal control 
structure. 

This report is intended for the information of UEM's management and others within the organization
and the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit 
the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record. 

24
 



APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
CASH DISBURSEMENT BASIS 

AS EXPRESSED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS 
DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00O-0008-00 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1991 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1993 

Budget Actual 
Questiunable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 
Overhead/Fringe 

Benefit Rate Adjustment 
Appendix B 
Reference 

Management Salaries 
Workers' Wages 
Overtime 

Fringe Benefits 
Bonus Pool 
Intermittent Wages 
Direct Costs 
Subcontracts 

LE 420,065 
354,601 
152,000 

926,666 

188,298 
154,180 
173,000 
111,770 

86,000 

1,639,914 

LE 411,297 
296,248 
145,498 

853,043 

173,339 
155,117 
112,645 
96,876 
57791 

1,448,811 

LE 2,691 
6,699 

22,874 

-
-

3,331 
-

-

LE -
-
-

675 

LE 

71,645 

Item A,Page 1 
Item B, Page 1 
Item C,Page 1 

Item D, Page 2 
Item E, Page 2 
Item F, Page 2 

Overhead 

Parts and Supplies 
Fixed Fee 
Tolals 

397,860 
354,704 
192,630 

LE 2,585,108 

358,622 
307,351 

. 189,703 
LE 2,304,487 

-

-
-

LE 2&M LE 675 LE 

5,045 

76,690 



2 of 2SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATION Ol INDIRECT COST & FRINGE BENEFIT RAPage 

(EXPRESSED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS)
 
DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOV. 1, 1991 THROUGH OCT. 31, 1993
 

:)TAL RECLASSIFICATIONS TOTAL 
IDITURES EXPENDITURES 

AFTER RFaASS. 

$3.452 LE $3,452 
8,886 8,886 

18,759 18.759 
24,754 (6,045) 18,709 
19,647 (990) 18,657
6,476 6,476 

22,840 (22.840) 0 
20,650 20.650 

7,841 7,841 
6,550 6,550 

22,657 22.657 
79,184 79,184 

1,350 1,350 
10,000 10,000 

798 798 

2,753 2,753 
4,827 14,827 
2,440 22,440 
6,135 66,135 
5,102 5,102 
1,770 14,770 

23,760 23,760 
13,334 13,334 

Total Indirect Costs 37987 7,=2199 

DIRECT COSTS: 

Management Salaries 783,410 783,410 
Workforce Wages
Overtime 
Total Compensation 

157,416 
940,826 

157,416 
940,826 

Fringe Benefits * 
Intermittent Wages 
Subcontractors * 

116,547 
110.450 

57,795 

116,547 
110,450 
57,795 

OTHER DIRECT COSTS 
Office Rent (13) 
Warehouse Rent 
Medical Examination 
Uniforms 
Beep System 
Pick up License 
Pick up Insurance 
Software Packages 
Property Damage Res. 

23,760 
13,334 
4,145 
7,772 
5,886 

551 
2.601 
2,400 

100 

(23,760) 
(13,334) 

990 
2,667 
3,378 

0 
0 

4,145 
7,772 
6,876 
3,218 
5,979 
2,400 

100 
Drop Cloth 
Drop Cloth Washing 
Cars Compensation 

9,660 
4,245 

25,899 22,840 

9,660 
4,245 

48.739 

Subtotal (ODC) 100,353 (7,219) 93,134 

Total Direct Costs 1325,71 13 52 

Indirect Cost Calculation: 

Total Indirect Costs 350844 = 
Total Direct Costs 1,330,528 

Fringe Benefit Rate Calculation:
 

Total Fringe Benefits 116,547 
= 
Total Compensation 940,826 

QUESTIONABLE COSTS CLIENTS CORRECTPOOL 
INELLIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED ESSO OTHERS 

LE LE LE LE $3.452 
8,886 

18,759 
18,709 

240 
340 
120 

18,317 
6.116 

0 
20,650 

7,841 
6,550 

515 22,142 
79,184 

6,325 
1,350 
3,675 
798 

8,736 826 
2,753 
5,265 

22,440 

4,374 
66,135 

728 
14,770 0 

23,760 
13,334 

_.1263 

783,410 

157,416 
940,826 

116,547 
110,450 

12,451 70,246 

0 
0 

4.145 
7,772 
6,876 
3,218

675 5.304 
2,400 

100 
9,660 
4,245 

48,739 

675 92,459 
670 S i3 

26.37% 

12.39% 

• Original finding changed. See Appendix D. 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 4 

Amount 
InS$ 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Fringe Benerl Rate 
Ineligibl Unsupported Ineligib 

Billing 
Unsupported 

A. Management Salaries 

1. For three employees (whose names 
are available on request) an amount 
exceeding the amount actually paid 
to them was billed to USAID/Egypt for 
the period November 1991 through July 
1992. The total overbilling was 
LE 299 per month for nine months. $ 808 LE - LE - LE 2,691 LE -

Total Management Salaries 808 - 2,691 

B. Workforce Wages 

1. For a number of employees, the 
hourly rate used incalculating 
the billing to USAID/Egypt was 
based on a wage higher than that 
which was received. Details 
explaining our calculations have 
not been included within this 
report, but are available upon 
request. 2,012 - 6,699 

Total Workforce Wages 2,012 6,699 

C. Overtime 

1. For a number of employees, the 
hourly rate used in calculatinU the 
billing to USAID/Egypt was based on a 
wage higher than that which was 
received. Details explaining our 
calculations have not been included 
within this report, but are available 
upon request. 732 2,437 

2. We noted that UEM pays overtime 
to its employees at time and a half. 
Overtime is billed to USAID/Egypt at 
time and three quarters, an amount 
exceeding that actually paid. We have 
questioned 25/175 of the amount not 
already questioned as unsupported. 



APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 4 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Amount Fringe Bener Rate Billing 
In $ Ineliugil Unsupportd neliible Unsupported 

C. 	Overtime (Cot.) 

Amount billed to USAID/Egypt LE 145,498
 
Amount previously questioned 2,437
 

143,061
 
Amount questioned(25/175) 20,437 S 6,137 LE - LE - LE 2043 LE 

Total Overtime 	 6,869 -

0. 	 Intermittent Wages 

1. 	 Total billings for intermittent wages
 
were LE 112,645, but total expenditure
 
on UEM's general ledger was LE 109,314.
 
The difference of LE 3,331 has been
 
questioned as ineligible. 	 1,000 3,331 

Total Intermittent Wages 	 1.000 -	 3,331 

E. 	 Other Direct Costs 

1. 	 Amount related to car compensation and
 
lacked supporting documentation (invoices,
 
receipts, approvals, vouchers), preventing
 
us from assessing allocability and allowability;
 
therefore, this amount is considered as
 
unsupported. 	 203 - 675 675 

Total Other Direct Costs 	 203 - 675 - 675 

F. 	 Subcontracts 

1. 	 Amounts were lacking supporting 
documentation (invoices, receipts,
 
approvals, vouchers), preventing us
 
from assessing allocability and
 
allowability. 

Date Voucher # Work order # Amount LE 
* 	 11/14/91 48138 
* 	 03/12/92 2299 5815 
* 	 03/19/92 2318156 57941 ­

* 	 06/04/92 6437 . 
* 	 07/12/92 6108 ­

* 	 Finding removed/amended. Adequate support provided. 



APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 4 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Amount Fringe Benefit Rate Billing 
In neligible Unsupported Ineligible Unsupported 

F. 	 Subcontracts (Cont.) 

07/13/92 	 610G 
* 	 07/13/92 6107 
* 	 12/26/92 4772 
• 	 11/12/92 743
 

10/19/92 7536
 
" 	 05/03/93 1120/1158
 

- $ - LE - LE - LE - LE
 

Total Subcontracts 

G. 	 Overhead Costs 

1. 	 Finding removed. Accrued income taxes allowed. 

2. 	 Amounts were lacking supporting
 
documentation (Invoices, receipts,
 
approvals, vouchers), preventing us from
 
assessing allocability and allowability.
 

Date Voucher # Amount LE Description
 
05/24/92 182 340 Comm
 
05/05/92 118 120 Trans
 
08/27/92 480 	 Trans
 
05/31/92 219 500 Tools
 
08/01/12 493 15 Tools
 
01/14/92 2150 750 Audit
 
02/12/92 2233 400 Audit
 
07/29/92 395 500 Audit
 
10/19/92 623 500 Audit
 
02/26/92 2259 450 Audit
 

* 	 06/21/92 263 Audit 
• 	 06/11/92 248 - Cleaning 

09/30/92 579 826 General 
* 	 05/10/92 132 Audit 
* 	 09/03/92 502 Audit 

10/28/92 650 225 Audit 
• 	 10/14/93 1633 Fuel 
* 	 09/09/93 1524 Comm 
* 	 04/05/93 1064 Legal 
* 	 03/02/93 996 Legal 

09/28/93 	 3.500 Audit 
8,126 	 2,440 8,126 

Finding removed. Adequate support provided. 



G. 	Overhead Costs (Cont.) 

3. 	 We found a number of general expenses
 
that related to entertainmenL Federal
 
Acquisition Regulation 31-205-14 states
 
that *costs of amusement, diversion,
 
social activities, and any directly
 
associated costs such as tickets to shows
 
or sports events, meals, lodging, rentals,
 
transportation, and gratuities are unallowable., 

Date Voucher # Amount LE Type 
04/21/92 59 424 Lunch 
07/09/92 321 410 Advert 
09/30/92 579 435 Dinner 
04/21/92 59 177 Dinner 
06/22/92 264 345 Dinner 
12/30/92 2103 335 Dinner 
12/30/92 2121 150 Trip
09/31/92 492 265 Dinner 
04/20/92 54 250 Flowers 
03/24/92 2322 190 Dinner 
09/17/92 533 190 Lunch 
04/12/92 28 200 Flowers 
09/13/92 523 240 Trans 
11/16/92 726 1,000 Tickets 
04/21/93 1112 360 Flowers 
04/22/92 1114 420 Trip 
04/29/93 1147 340 Tickets 
12/15/92 799 110 Flowers 
12/24/92 814 45 Flowers 
01/12/93 863 100 Flowers 
05/09/93 1166 100 Flowers 
05/30/93 1225 89 Flowers 
11/16/92 726 83 Flowers 
11/29/92 759 60 Flowers 

14,770 Trips
04/12/93 1088 License 
11/29/92 759 1,667 Misc 

5,035 Lunch 
12/30/91 2103 330 

Total Overhead 

TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS 

APPENDIX B 
Page 4 of 4 

Questionable Costs 
Overhead/ 

Amount Fringe Benerd Rate Billing
In $ Inelioibi Unsupport Ineligibl Unsuppo 

$8,444 LE281 LE - LE . LE 

11!!4 Z 8,126 

$21776 LE 28A120 LE 8, 01 LE 35. 59SLE 675 

* Finding removed. Adequate support provided. 



APPENDIX C 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING Page 1 of 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd ENq'NEERiNc Ad \'VARIkETirNq CO. 
1.2L SAO EL AU ST. KC9RI EL 3AL.AA SCUARE. 3CKKI - G;Z%,..YPT 
P.O.SCX: -58 EL ORMAN •GIZA - =GYPT
 
TEL; 715104 -3615117
 
FAX' (202)3497893
 

' 
Date: -'r'a" 2 , 9 Our Ref. C 46 

Messrs.
 
Price Waterhouse
 
4, Road 261,
 
New Maadi, Cai-o,
 
Egypt
 

Dear Sirs, 

Reference is made to Messrs. 
 United States Agency for International
 
Development request to send you a 
reprint of our audit response in a
 
condensed form, please 
find enclosed the above mentioned reprint;

however we have not included the attac.hments, as we were requested

to send only the response.
 

Thanking you in anticipation for your cooperation.
 

Sincerely,
 

Zng. Fouad Fanmy
 
President.
 



APPENDIX C 
Page 2 at 17 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT 	 COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd 	 E.q-qNEER.Nq ANd IARkc"TiNG CO. 

R2SUME OF 	RZSPCNSE 1 

SECTION J: 	Response and documentation to all 2 - 14 
questionable costs as detailed 
and presented in APPENDIX A, page 2. 

SECTIN 2: 	 Response to remaining questionable 15 - 17 
costs in APPENDIX B. 

SECTIO 3: 	Cost factors that have not been taken 18 - 21
 
into consideration in this draft.
 

SECTION 4: 	 Estimated future costs attributable 22 - 23 
to the audited period.
 

ECTION 5: 	Our response to your findings and 24 - 31 
recommendations about material 
weaknesses and reportable conditions. 

RESPONSZ TO DRAFT _A REON CONTRACT
 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

Our response as presented thereafter is based on two main sources,
 
our proposals to AID for the relevant years and the report of audit
 
costs incurred No. 6-263-92-0!-N dated October 31st, 1991, which
 
were both given to the auditors during the auditing process.
 

You will find our response divided in five sections some of them
 
may be interrelated, as follows. However, we have not responded to
 
the reclassification of expenditures, as they are not in agreement
 
with our discussion during the preaudit conference dated July 18,
 
1994 in the presence of RIG and Price Waterhouse representatives
 
where it has been agreed that no reclassification will be made.
 

SECTION I : 	 Response and documentation to all questionable costs as 
detailed and presented in APPENDIX A, page 2. 

SECT:ON 2 	: Response to remaining questionable costs in APPENDIX B.
 

SECTZCN 3 : 	 Czsz factzr5 that have not been taken into consideration 
in this draft although explicitly stated in our 
prcposals and confirmed in audit report No. 

SECT:ON 4 : 	 Estimated future costs attributable to the audited 
period as per our proposals and confirmed in audit 
report No. 6-263-92-01-N. 

SECTION 5 : 	Our response to your findings and recommendations about
 
material weaknesses and reportable conditions.
 

http:E.q-qNEER.Nq


APPENDIX C 
Page 3 of 17 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

LI UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd MARkETiNq CO. 

SECTION I 

RESPONSE AND DOCUMENTATION TO ALL QUESTIONABLE COSTS 
AS DETAILED AND PRESENTED IN APPENDIX A, PAGE 2. 

1. OVERHEAD COSTS : CARS EXPENSES 60 L9 UNSUPPORTED 
Please find attachment photocopy of the receipt for the month of

October, 1993 garage fee for the 
 company car (Attachment 1).
This fee is paid monthly.
Therefore we request that you consider this cost supported and 
necessary adjustments be made. 

2. 	 OVERHEAD COSTS : COMMUNICATION 813 LE UNSUPPORTED
 
The amount is broken down in two amounts:
 

2.1 	 340 LE (ATTACHMENT 2)

This expense has been paid to the telecommunication workers for

the supply and installation of necessary cables and accessories
 
for the Company's new telephone line. 
The work was to install
 
cables from the basement to the 11th floor (Registered Office)

and bring it back to the Ist floor where the telephone system is
 
installed, and making the necessary operating connections for
 
the line between the office and the main telephone station.
 

Part 	of this cost was the supply of cables and fixtures (not

covered by the PTT contract) estimated by our engineers for over
 
200 LE, 4 persons have worked for 4 consecutive days after
 
hours.
 

The whole purpose of installing an immediate new telephone line,
 
a cost of over 5000 LE was to eliminate AID's complaint of our

telephone lines being always 
busy. The normal procedure of
 
installation would have taken many weeks, we had this line
 
operative in less than 5 days.
 

This expense should be considered a "FEE FCR SERVICE" for which
 
we could not get a third party signature, and this type of
 
expense occurs also on work orders when we have to deal and
 
expedite solution with telecommunication, electricity, gas,

water and water waste authorities, when we have to use their
 
technicians after hours. The principle had been accepted as per

audit repot No. 6-263-92-01-N Appendix C, page 2, to the
 
minimum possible which we have done.
 

2.2 	 473.90 L (ATTACHM=NT 3)
 

Please find attached the photocopy of receipt from the PTT.
 
wnich was misplaced by error.
 
Therefore, we request that you consider this cost 
justified and

supported and necessary adjustments be made.
 



APPENDIX C 
Page 4 of 17 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-000800
 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

U UNiTEd ENgiNEEriNq ANd MARkeTiNg CO. 

3. OVE-RHBXD CCSTS _TSO AON 240 LLE I-.MLZGZLZ 

iii LZ UNSUPPORTED
 

3.1 240 LE INELIGIBLZ : We confirm acceptance
 

3.2 160 E UYSUPPORTED : 
.2.A) 120 LE should be considered unallowable.
 

3.2.B) 40 LE (30 LE + 10 LE) (Attachment 4)
 

These amounts were paid by two company employees to pick up
drivers for the transportation of drop cloth and stairs from
 
our stores to working sites, in urgent response to supervisors'

requests when the company pick up was used for other work
orders deliveries, a situation that happens quite often. 
The
 
expense was found very reasonable and signed and approved by

the Project Manager and the President and should be considered
 
a "Fee for Service" accepted as per audit report 6-263-92-01-N.
 
Therefore, we request that you consider this cost justified and
 
supported and necessary adjustments be made.
 

4. QVRZADS COSTS : TOOLS AM RUNNING PARTS 
 515 a UNSUPPORTED
 
15 LE + 500 LE
15 LE : is a tool part purchased by a supervisor who signed the
 

receipt, approved by the Project Manager and the
 
President (Att. 5).


500 LE : is a down payment for the purchase of tools bags for the

technicians. The total purchase is for 1100 LE, and the
 
pay off balance was paid by our cheque No. 826056 and
 
the invoice for the total amount is attached to debit no.
 
254 dated 06/15/92 (Att. 6)


I do not see the reason for these 
expenses to be considered
 
unsupported.

Therefore, we request that you consider this cost justified and

supported and necessary adjustments be made.
 

5. OVERHEAD COSTS : LTGAL CONSULTANCY AND AUDITORS FEES
 

Reference is made to audit report no. 6-263-92-01-N Appendix C 
page 2, (Attachment 11)
" The auditee has been cautioned to do its utmost to obtain
receipts from all parties 
to whom it makes payments, large or
small. When this is simply not possible, the auditee must

document the payment in detail in its 
own records, in order to

allow USA:D to detarmine the allowability, aJlocability, 
and
 
reasonableness of the expense."
 

Inspite the 
 fact that we have done our best without success to
obtain invoices, we have made payments by cheques and 
have

documented these expenses as described hereunder. 
 These
 expenses have been drawn on our 
bank account, and are clear in
 our bank statements and our monthly bank reconciliations which
 
were presented during the audit process.
 



APPENDIX C 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 
Page 5 of 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd NArkETiNq CO. 

5.A 	 OV "RH=aD COSTS : LZGAL CONSULTANCY
 
1ooo N SUPPORT T ALL NOT V N PY
 
OF CEOUgS (300 LE + 700 LE)
 

5.A.I. 300 LE
 
The services of the lawyer were for the purpose of discussing
 
the possibility of documenting our lease with our, then,
 
landlord for appartment 12 in compliance with the audit report
 
to reach an agreement acceptable to the landlord and AID's
 
requirements. (Att. 7) is a photocopy of our cheque 855993 in
 
the name of the lawyer, with the signature of his representative
 
acknowledging receipt.
 

5.A.2. 700 LE
 
For services to discuss lease contracts with several landlords
 
for the replacement office space (apt. 12) untill we finalised
 
the contract for flat 133 our existing office space.
 
(Att. 8) is a photocopy of our cheque 856000 in the name of the
 
lawyer, with his signature ackowledging receipt.
 

It has not been possible to obtain an invoice from the lawyer
 
the best we could do is to pay the fees by cheque as an
 
evidence of payment.
 

The second alternative would have been to deal with large legal
 
consultancy firms who would charge by the man/hour at a very
 
high rate comparatively, we would have paid at least triple the
 
amount for the same results, and furthermore I am sure that for
 
the size and type of legal consultancy UEMCO needs, none of the
 
large firms would be interested in dealing with us.
 

I believe that the fees paid for the services done are extremely
 
low, and the other alternative would have been an extra expense
 
not in the benefit of the contract for no advantage, specially
 
that we have managed to pay by cheques.
 

Therefore we request that you consider this cost supported and
 
necessary adjustments be made.
 

5.B OVERHEIAD COSTS : AUDITORS FEES (7275 LE UNSUPPORTED)
 
I have to bring to your attention that the fees agreement with
 
our auditing firm started back in 1980 with the establishment of
 
UEMCO. We agree at the beginning of each year for an amount for
 
the specific year, (5000 LE yearly for the years under audit).
 
They are paid an amount monthly and a lump sum being the
 
remaining of the year's budget after the settlevent of all our
 
taxes, commercial, employee taxes, tax deduction at source
 
etc... with the tax authorities for the relevant year.
 

They are paid either monthly or for accumulated months. All
 
cheques payments are photocopied and fully documented, we deduct
 
from each payment 10% being "Taxes deductable at source" which
 
we pay on their behalf quarterly to the Tax Authority.
 



I 

APPENDIX C 
Page 6 of 17 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

UNiTEd E.nqiNEEriNq And MARkETiNq Co. 

I am including (attachment 9) as a sample and evidence for the 
payment of fees and taxes process for three months of the year
11/91 - 10/92. Documents are available for the rest of the 
year. 
I am also including (attachment 10) as a sample and evidence for 
t- payment of fees and taxes process for three months of the 
I ar 11/92 - 10/93. Documents are available for the rest of the 
year.
For your guidance the fee paid to the auditing firm is by all

standards extremely low and is far below the regular fees for
 
the same work, and is definitely a saving to this cost factor.
 
We have compared prices for accountancy work on tender basis,

based on AID's instructions, and have found our auditing firm's
 
cost less than one third of other bidders.
 
We therefore request that you consider this cost supported and
 
necessary adjustments be made.
 
Furthermore the balance between the paid 7275 LE auditors fees
 
and the budget as per our proposals for 10,000 LE being 2725 LE
 
should be considered as accrued acceptable future expense as per

audit report no. 6-263-92-01-N, and will be delt with in a
 
later stage of this response.
 

6. OVERHEAD COSTS : COMMERCIAL LICENCES (25 LE INELIGIBLE)
 

This amount is the cost of issuance of an original copy of
 
UEMCO's commercial register that was used to apply for the
 
installation of a 3 phase supply in the Company's workshop

(Attachment 12 for 24.80 LE). It is an allowable and supported
 
cost.
 
We therefore request that you consider this cost supported and
 
necessary adjustments be made.
 

7. 	OVERHEAD COST : CLEANING A WASTE DISPOSAL 69 LE
 
NO SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS AT nL.
 

This expense has been paid as follows:
 

7.1 A sum of 33.5 	LE for cleaning and waste disposal (att. p.3)
 

7.2 	 A sum of 35LE that should have been classified under building

services instead of cleaning and waste disposal (Att. 14).

Therefore we request that you consider this cost supported and
 
necessary adjustments be made.
 

8. OVERHEAD COSTS : RESERVE UNDER TAXES 22440 LE INELIGIBLE 

Reference is made to audit report No. 6-263-92-01-N the reserve
 
under tax is considered an estimated future cost attributable to
 
the audited period and accepted by the AID contracting officer.
 
Attachment 15 is a photocopy of the related clauses of the audit
 
report.

Therefore, we request that this expense be considered allowable 
as per the audit report and nocessary adjustments be made. 

I'
 



APPENDIX C
Page 7 of 17 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 
USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 

NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00
 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

9. 


9.1 


9.2 


9.3 


10. 


10. 


L.E. 

*1 


*2 


U~MrEd ENiNEERiNq ANd MARkETiNq CO. 

OVERHEAD COSTS : GENERAL EXPENSES
 
-
(8736 LE :NEL:G=BLE + 826 L UNSUPPCRTED) 

AND USCZLuNEOUS EXPENSES 4374 LE INELIGIBLE 

Totalling 13110 ineligible + 826 LE unsupported.

We have the following clarifications
 

Advertisement 
 410.00 LE
 
The purpose of this advert was to sell
 
the old company pick up which we had to
 
replace. It was impossible (due to its
 
condition) to have it sold without an ad.
 
We believe that this expense does not
 
fall under FAR 3!-205-14, as described by

yourself in Appendix B. page 4 of 4 and
 
therefore is an allowable cost.
 

Plants and flowers (ineligible) 1397.00 LE
 
This cost factor also does not fall
 
under the description of FAR 31-205-14.
 

Reference also is made to audit report

6-263-92-01-N Part III overhead costs.
 
This expense was accepted as part of our
 
miscellaneous expenses for better working
 
environment and therefore is allowable.
 

1807.00 LE
 

826 LE unsupported. 
 Please consider this expense unallowable.
 
Therefore we request that you consider unallovable the amount of
 
12129 LZ and LE and
allowable 1807 necessary adjustments be
 
made.
 

OVERHEAD COST TRAVEL EXPENSES 14770 LE (INELIGIBLE) 
We confirm acceptance.
 

DIRECT COST SUBCONTRACTORS FOR THE A O 2808.- LE 
QUESTIONABLE UNSUPPORTED
 
Please find attached the necessary documents:
 

AOUNT WORK ORDER NO. DEBIT NO. ATTACHMENT NO.
 
125.00 4813 B 
 2131 SUB 1. 
35.00 5815 
 56 SUB 2.
 
254.00 5794 A 2318/56 SUB 4.
 
233.00 6437 
 390 SUB 5.
 
167.00 6108 
 474 SUB 6.
 
166.00 6106 474 
 SUB 6.
 
167.00 6107 
 474 SUB 6.
 
208.00 7536 
 743 SUB 7.
 
850.00 4772 2131 SUB 8. 
190.00 7758 743 
 SUB 10.
 
222.50 8991 1120/1158 SUB 11.
 

http:263-CSO-C-00-0008.00


APPENDIX C 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING Page 8 of 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd MARkETiNg CO. 

,1 	 Work order 5815 has been charged to AID for a value of 35 LE
 
only not 225.00 LE. Find attachment (SUB 3.) being a print from
 
our computer records for the costing on that work order.
 

*2 	 The date on the auditors document states 
 that the charge was
 
made on 12.26.92, the correct date is 12.26.91. 
The work order
 
was closed on 02.09.92. Attached is a print from our computer

records for this work order (Attachment SUB 9.)
 

Therefore, we request that this 
 cost 	is considered supported and
 
necessary adjustments be made.
 
Attachment Sub. 1. thru 11.
 

11. 	 OTH DIRECT COST : CARS COMPENSATION 675 " (UNSUPPORTED) 

This expense is a part of the engineers' monthly cars
compensation for the month of November, 1991 which is 
 about a

week after we took delivery of audit report 6-263-92-01-N, at
 
that time our recorda were still not organised.

The amount is broken down as 
 400 LE for Eng. Mamdouh but the

receipt not signed and 275 LE with signed receipts but undated.

These amounts are paid monthly with the payroll, and is

documented for the month of November, 1991 
for 	 all other
engineers, and for engineers for
all 	 all months after this
 
exceptional month.
 
Although we admit 
the fact that it is not properly documented,

we believe it would be unfair to disregard it.
We leave it to the good judgement of the Contracting Officer.
 

SECTION _
 
RESPONSE TO REMAINING QUESTIONABLE COSTS IN
 

APPENDIX B.
 

Al. 	 MANAGEMENT SALARIES (INELIGIBLE 2691 LE)
We confirm acceptance, although unable to check amount.
 

B3. WORKPORCE WAGES (INELIGIBLE 6699 LE)

We confirm acceptance, although unable to check amount.
 

Reference is made to the Management Salaries and Workforce
wages, as explained to the auditor's representative, we have
 
accepted these differences based on the fact that we propose the

salaries budgets to AID and 
during the course of performance of

the 	contract we start with a salary for any 	 new recruit
according to the budget proposed, 
when 	after a few weeks of

performance the 
 person is evaluated some adjustments are made,

and as you are aware according to the billing procedures,

starting from day one we must set a man hour/rate, since the
 
billing is based on a daily man power charge.
 

http:02.09.92
http:12.26.91
http:12.26.92


APPENDIX C
 
Page 9 at 17
 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 

USAIDEGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00
 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

ULNiTEd ENqirEERiNq AiNd MRikETiNq Co. 

C. OVERTIME (22874 LE INELIGIBLE) 

The principle of paying overtime applies to all individuals
 
working on the contract, but the billing system as requested by

AID and developed accordingly accepts overtime charges only

based on specific work order number, which is good enough for

95% of the work force overtime work and administrative support

working on a specific work order number, the remaining 5% of
 
work force overtime work would be for example when at the
 
instruction of the project manager a supervisor to check in the
 
market for good quality tools available, for stock parts of good

quality etc.. at 
the end these tools and parts will be used on
 
the project but cannot be attributed to a specific work order
 
number.
 

This is not the case with the administrative staff, if the
 
project manager or the quality control manager are working on
 
any administrative work related to AID in general, or the 
accountant paying salaries always after hours etc.., 
 or any of

the people listed under management support are working on the
project, the overtime spent cannot be attributed to a specific
work order number. 

Therefore, we have used this factor 
of 1.75 to give us a budget

to cover for the overtime hours worked on the project in general

and that cannot be charged to a specific work order number. The
 
purpose of this factor, although not documented in writing, was
 
discussed with the then Contracting Officer Mr. Will and
 
Contracting Officer's technical representative, and was

accepted, as it was not possible to ask people to work after 
hours without being paid overtime. 
The exception, at the instructions of the Contracting officer,

was the President who should not be allowed any overtime since
 
he would be approving it for himself.
 
The limitation from the Contracting Officer applied for overtime
 
and bonus also for the President and his limitation was accepted

and honoured.
 
This has been also discussed during our first audit and the 
audit report No. 6-263-92-01-N has not raised any objection or

recommendation for contract modification. Furthermore, during

the period under audit UEMCO has paid a total overtime amount of

157,415.55 LE, all covered by receipts signed by individuals to
 
whom the monthly overtime was paid, while we have been paid by

AID only 145,497.93 LE as per the ongoing billing system and
 
factor which proves that the factor of 1.75 does not even cover
 
the actual overtime cost to UEMCO.
 
In response to the auditor's support documents for part of the

overtime being ineligible, I believe that the criteria as stated
 
in the report that "as per USAID regulations, all amounts snould

be properly supported with evidence of payment and receipts", is
 
not accurate, since all these amounts are 
covered with receipts.

The number of receipts is in hundreds and can be all photocopied
 
at your request.
 

http:145,497.93
http:157,415.55
http:263-CSO-C-00-0008.00


APPENDIX C 
Page 10 of 17 

MARKETINGUNITED ENGINEERING AND 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

Iii UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd MARketiNq Co. 

Also the auditor's statement that "Administrative staff are
 
hardly paid any overtime" is incorrect, since the project
 
manager has been paid during the period under audit the amount
 
of 13043.39 LE (all documented), the quality control manager
 
since November 1992 to October 1993 has been paid the amount of
 
2034.87 LE (all documented). For all the rest of administrative
 
staff the same figures can be produced at your request given
 
time and are all documented.
 

For the purpose of a fair audit we would ask you to take into
 
consideration all the amount paid being 157,415.55 LE which is
 
fully documented with receipts, not the ineligibility of the
 
22,874.00 LE.
 

We confirm acceptance, although unable to check amount.
 

SECTION 3_, 

COST FACTORS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION IN THIS 
DRAFT ALTHOUGH EXPLICITLY STATED IN OUR PROPOSALS AND CONFIRMED IN 
AUDIT REPORT NO. 6-263-92-01-N.
 

1. DIRECT COST : FRINGE BENEFIT 70577 LE
 

The present audit has not taken into consideration the contents of
 
our proposals and the audit report No. 6-263-92-01-N results page 8
 
photocopy attached (attachment 16) to which I refer. Since all
 
man/hour are calculated based on 1960 man/hour per year, this base is
 
equivalent to all the work days of the year, and therefore the paid
 
leaves and sick leaves are considered a part of the fringe benefit
 
and have been approved in the above mentioned audit report. The
 
following amounts have to be included in the Fringe Benefits
 
Expenditures:
 

1.1 Fringe benefit (Paid + Sick leaves) not included
 

Amount Paid Balance for
 
as per Adjustment
 
proposal in audit
 

Paid leave 91/92 23,473.87 1,783.12 21,690.75
 
Sick leave 91/92 9,177.37 - 9,177.37
 
Paid leave 92/93 28,291.27 987.88 27,303.39
 
Sick leave 92/93 11,118.24 - 11,118.24
 

72,060.75 2,771.00 69,289.75 LE
 

http:69,289.75
http:2,771.00
http:72,060.75
http:11,118.24
http:11,118.24
http:27,303.39
http:28,291.27
http:9,177.37
http:9,177.37
http:21,690.75
http:1,783.12
http:23,473.87
http:22,874.00
http:157,415.55
http:13043.39


APPENDIX C 
Page 11 of 17 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 
USAIDEGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 

NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00
 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

l UniTEd ENqiNEeRiNG ANd MARkETiNG CO. 

1.2 Fringe Benefit values for severance/termination 
not included
 

Please find attached our (attachment 17) in which ;everance/
termination is an approved estimated future cost.
 

Amount Paid 
 Balance to
 
as per 
 estimated
 
proposal 
 future cost
 

approved by
 
1st audit.
 

Severance/

Termination 91/92 26,047.99 
 4,403.06 21,644.93
 
Severance/

Termination 92/93 30,630.76 6,305.58 
 24,325.18
 

45,970.11 LE
 

Total adjustment in fringe 
 115,259.86 LE
 

Therefore, total fringe benefit 
 185,836.83 LE
 
Therefore, we 
 request that these allowable expenses be included in
the fringe benefit calculations and 
 that necessary adjustments be
 
made. 

2. PAYROLL INCOME TAX AS FUTURE COSTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE 
AUDITED PERIOD. 
Reference is made to audit report No. 6-263-92-01-N attachment
18, the preset audit has not taken into 
 consideration the
accruals for e.ployee taxes being 
18000 LE for each year under
audit, totalling 36000 LE. The payrolls and payroll income tax
calculations 
 were checked by the 
 auditors.
Therefore, we request that these 
 costs be included and necessary

adjustments be made.
 

3. BONUS u DIRECT COSTS) 

Tot.al amount 157,668.80 LE fully documented.

We request that this cost 
be included and necessary adjustmeits

be made.
 

SECTION 4.
 
ESTIMATED FUTURE COSTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO AUDITEDTHE PERIOD 

AS PER OUR PROPOSALS AND CONFIRMED IN AUDIT REPORT NO. 6-263-92-01-N
 

ESTIMATED FUTURE COSTS
 

The purpose of this section is to 
include the following expenses in
 our total 
 cost pool as future costs approved by uudit report No.

6-263-91-01-N as per attachment 19. 
as follows
 

-/\
 

http:157,668.80
http:185,836.83
http:115,259.86
http:45,970.11
http:24,325.18
http:6,305.58
http:30,630.76
http:21,644.93
http:4,403.06
http:26,047.99
http:263-CSO-C-00-0008.00


UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

APPENDIX C
Page 12 of 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008.00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

Si UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd MARkEtiNg CO. 

1) 	 TERMINATION 
As explained in SECTION 3.
 
under direct cost fringe
 
benefit clause 1.2 45,970.11 LE
 

2) ACCRUED PAYROLL INCOME TAX
 
As explained in SECTION 3.
 
under payroll income tax
 
clause 2. 	 36,000.00 LE
 

3) TAX RESERVE
 
As explained in SECTION 1.
 
under overhead cost reserve
 
under tax clause 8. 22,440.00 LE
 

4) 	 AUDIT FEE
 
As explained in SECTION 1.
 
under overhead cost
 
clause 5.B 2,725.00 LE
 

TOTAL 	 107,135.00 LE
 

SECTION 5. 
OUR RESPONSE TO YOUR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

ABOUT MATERIAL WEAKNESSES AND REPORTABLE CONDITIONS. 

RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER DATED OCTOBER 30TH, 1994
 

Reference is made to your letter dated October 30th, 1994
 
concerning the results of audit about our non compliance with the
 
contract terms with regard of UEMCO's failure to maintain proper
 
books and records for the fiscal years end in October 31st, 1992 and
 
October 31st, 1993.
 

I would like to bring to your attention that the books are in 
accordance with an AID designed system for the purpose of this 
contract and that the system used now has been according to their 
requirements, which have been issued on a bid basis. The system 
developed and used has been approved by AID prior its implementation, 
and therefore we have complied with AID's request. 

About the issue of our failure to maintain records, we have supplied 
you with all the necessarj records in compliance with our proposals 
and audit report No. 6-263-92-01-N, and all have been responded to 
in the previous sections. 

Ii
 

http:107,135.00
http:2,725.00
http:22,440.00
http:36,000.00
http:45,970.11


APPENDIX C 
Page 13 of 17

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd MARkETiNq Co. 

RESPONSE TO MATE-RIAL WEAESSES 

.. The issue 
 of direct and indirect cost as per our proposals isfully documented for the years 
 under audit and evidence is that

all information were 
given to the auditors. The segregation

between direct and indirect cost 
is based on our proposals. If
the contracting officer choses 
 to reclassify them during

contract negotiations we would also 
have been able to cope with
 
his reclassification.
 

Direct costs are limited to about 12 cost items, most of them
 are spent once or a few times 
a year, and some of 
 them once a
month, and one or two as 
 and when they occur and are documented

from our computer system, backed up by the original documents.
 

In raising the issue of board of directors function and
committees, you must have noticed 
that there is no board of

directors, the ma:iagement consists of the 
 President of Company
and the Project Manager, the rest 
of the man power are either

technical staff or management support.
 

The management style and operating style, policies and
procedures, are very well described in our proposal (the basis
of contract) and are implemented 
 as approved by the contracting

officer.
 

_DITRES2. M SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
 

2.1 Transportation
 

The transportation applying 
 to the contract are usually fees
for taxis, which you cannot 
obtain receipts for, reason for
travel is always workers 
to go to work orders or shuttle
between work orders locations, and rarely a messenger

delivering or bringing documents. The order of magnitude of

this expense is a few pounds, and a 
receipt is signed by the
 person who has done the travel. Mileage rate does not apply to
 
this expense.
 

2.2 The office space in Dokki 
was not documented till Ju. of 1993,

and this is 
 why we have changed the office location to respond
to the contracting officer's requirements. Ever since all our
 
rents are documented.
 

2.3 
 Has been clarified and documented 
under Section 1. Overheads.
 

3. CLASSIFICATION OF COSTS BETWEEN D 
 AND INDIRECT. 

The classification of direct and indirect costs are exactly as
 per our proposals. However, if the contracting officer would

like to make reclassification during contract 
negotiations, we

would 
definitely follow his requirements.
 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

APPENDIX C
Page 14 at 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd EnqiNEERiNg ANd MARkETiNq CO. 

4. ACCnSS TO COMPUT-. DATA
 

For your information only three people in UEMCO have the
 
technical ability to work on a computer, all the others do not
 
have any computer background to be more precise are computer
 
illiterate, namely:
 
1- The President.
 
2- The System Engineer, who develops necessary software and
 

handles all the processing of data required.

3- The President's Secretary, who handles all the AID 
data
 

entries, which are then all checked by the President.
 

The computer system is installed in the management office to
 
which no one has access after the office hours unless the
 
President or the Project Manager are in office, and therefore no
 
outsider can access the system, and therefore no incorrect or
 
inappropriate data can be entered or changed.

Furthermore, all data related to AID are sent on floppy biweekly

with our invoice.
 

ESPONSB TO REPORTABLE CONDITIONS
 

1. 	CONTROL OF FIXED ASSETS:
 
There is a fixed asset register documented on computer with all
 
the necessary information. They are not taged however, can be
 
very easily counted, due to the limited number of assets.
 

2. 	SUPERVISORS PREPARE AND AUTHORIZE TIM SHEETS OF WORK FORCE
 
The time sheets are all related to work order numbers. Any work
 
order number that is written wrong on a time sheet would result
 
in a situation were we cannot trace its origin. The work order
 
numbers are in five digits, and therefore it is for the sake of
 
documentation related also to the resident's name, also time
 
sheets are done while work is in process, otherwise it would be
 
impossible to compile the working times.
 

You 	do not expect a technician to cover the working area and then
 
do the physical work and then clean the area and collect his
 
tools to rush to another location and ask him to get the work
 
order number from his supervisor and write it and also write the
 
name of the resident in English as all are american 
names.
 
Furthermore, work is given to supervisors all thru the 
 day 	by

phone many times without work order numbers 
 at the instructions
 
of the contracting officers then Work order numbers follow, and
 
therefore the supervisor will have to put an indication about
 
the work related to.
 

To 	recommend documentation procedures, for work orders, the
 
complete physical work in the field procedures and follow up must
 
be taken into consideration. What about intermittent workers who
 
do not write??
 

)
 



APPENDIX C
 
Page 15 of 17
 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT
 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNg ANd MaRkETiNq Co. 

3. 	PARTS AND SUPPLIES NOT PROPERLY RECORDED ON WORK ORDERS 

Again this issue has to be considered with the type of work 
order. Straight forward cases where the supervisor buys the 
part and installs it he writes its value systematically on the 
work order form. If he uses parts ex stock UEMCO he fills the 
necessary stock form and this is then handled by the store keeper 
for pricing and therefore he has no access to it. 

Other work orders where the supervisors give instructions to
 
management for parts purchase like all non standard work, it is
 
the project manager that administratively handles all these
 
details and therefore the supervisor does not put prices on Work
 
order forms. He only signs the invoices acknowledging receipts
 
of material. Same applies to subcontractors, they are usually
 
paid by the office and therefore the supervisor cannot put the
 
cost on the work order form.
 

The controls of stolen and lost parts are done differently, not
 
on paper. They are done by the Quality Control Manager who must
 
physically take the used part and check it is defective before
 
approving the purchase invoice, and making spot checks.
 

About reconciliation, the auditors will have to admit that for
 
all parts checks they have done, we have shown the original
 
documents.
 

Furthermore the contracting officer get an exact costing of
 
parts for each work order, and photocopy of invoices, and he also
 
discusses them with the project manager.
 

4. 	 CONTROLS OVER PETTY CASH
 

We have set up a limit for petty cash, during the course of the
 
month, the amount is weekly set depending on the type of work
 
orders to be performed. Two different limits are set for the end
 
of the month payroll and on the 10th of the month for the Company

overtine.
 

As for misappropriation from the cashier on his return from the
 
bank, the transaction is handled by two persons together who
 
anyway have our trust, and since all our expenses are on cash
 
basis, we have no other solution but to bring cash. Cash flow
 
problems however will be always the responsibility of UEMCO, and
 
AZD is not a part of it.
 

5. 	UEMCO AS TWO GE L LEDGERS 
I would like to reconfirm to you that the general ledger
maintained by the accountant is the ledger designed for our use 
by AID and issued on tender basis, and approved before its usage

by AID and therefore is the formal ledger. As an outcome of the
 
first audit it has been discussed to implement a fully

computerized system, however due to its very high direct cost to
 
AID of about 50,000 LE, the idea was rejected.
 

-)
 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 
APPENDIX C

Page 16 at 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-000800 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

U UNiTEd ENqiNEERiNq ANd MARkETiNq CO. 

What you consider the second ledger, is in effact 
an intarnal
 
system developed by UEMCO to fulfill 
our reauirements in

following up our 
budgets, and is not to be considered an
 
accountancy package, and cannot be developed any further to be a
complete commercial package. Bear 
 in mind that we are not an
 
accountancy specialised 
 firm and do not have the resources to
 
develop such a software
 

6. 	PAYMENT VOUCEMMS ARE NOT STAMPED MD OR BILLED 
Since our expenses are mostly on a 
cash basis, almost all our
 
invoices are paid in cash and the signature of the project

manager has the indication of a paid stamp.
 

All necessary parts and subcontractors invoices are then

photocopied to be sent to AID 
with our billing and originals are

presented to the president. Once the original invoices are
signed by 
the president they are never again photocopied. The

signature of the president after photocopying is a billed to

USAID evidence, and will not be charged again. Any signed

invoice by the president cannot be photocopied.
 

7. 	USE a PRENUMBERED VOUCHERS
 

Vouchers are numbered 
sequentially, although not prenumbrered.

At the advise of our auditors, the purpose of not prenumbering is
that in case of any error be it writing, adding or description of
 
expense, the sequence will be discontinued. This may be

misjudged during audit checks by local authorities.
 

8. 	UEMCO DID NOT R AN ORGANIZATION CHART, POLIC:ES, PROCEDURE
 
MANUALS.
 
I do not think it is expected for a Company of UEMCO's size of
personnel and management to have procedure manuals. However, our

organization and procedures are explained in 
our original

proposal and its modifications and our correspondence with the
contracting officer. All our working procedures are discussed
 
and adjusted as and when needed in conjunction with the
 
contracting officer's recommendations.
 

9. 	UFICOfS TIM B3ILING SYSTEM COULD 3E BETTER UTLZED
 
The contracting officer receives from our computer records for
each person on the work force for each day of the year a

producing time report.
 

RESPONSE ON COMPLIANCZ WITH LAWS AN REGULATIONS
 
Reference is made to Section H.12 a.
 

The contractor is indeed responsible to comply with Egyptian law, and

UEMCO is in full compliance with Section H.12a.
 



APPENDIX C 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 
Page 17 of 17 

USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT 
NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-O0 
MANAGEMENJT COMMENTS 

U L NirEd E.-qNEENG A d MARkETiNq Co. 

It is our responsibility to respond and have our documentation 
presentad in a way acceptable to local authorities. We are 
constant v checked by social Lsurance, workers union, medical 
insurance, employee payroll tax, tax deduction at source etc..., all 
types of governmental institutions and have had no problems during 
the period of audit. 

The contractor's responsibility prime target is to have a smooth
 
performance of the work described in the contract. As you must be
 
aware any irregularity with the local authorities is automatically 
fined, and I believe you have not found any fines during the period
 
under audit.
 



APPENDIX D 
Page 1 of 9 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 
USAID/EGYPT DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263--,SO-C-00-0008-00
 

Independent Accountant's Response 

United Engineering and Marketing (UEM) management provided comments to the draft 
audit report which covered the period November 1, 1991 through October 31, 1993. UEM 
management did not provide comments to the draft audit report which covered the period
November 1, 1990 through October 31, 1991 in which we disc!aimed an opinion. UEM 
management indicated they would resolve the findings in this latter report directly with 
USAID/Egypt. 

The comments to the former report are included, unedited, in Appendix C to this report.
We have reviewed these comments and additional supporting documentation provided by
UEM. Where applicable, we either adjusted the final report or clarified our positions. Our 
response below parallels our audit report findings and management's comments. 

Response to Management Comments to Questionable Costs 

Detailed in Appendix A. Page 2 (UEM Section 1): 

Overhead Costs: 

Item No. 1: 

LE 60 of fuel and maintenance costs are adequately supported. This amount has been 
removed from our final report. 

Item No. 2: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 813 (broken down into LE 
340 and LE 473) of communication costs as unsupported. We agree with management
about the support provided for the LE 473. Accordingly, this amount has been removed 
from our final report. However, our position remains unchanged regarding support for the 
LE 340. 

Item No. 3.1: 

UEM management agrees with our finding regarding the ineligibility of LE 240 of 
transportation costs. Accordingly, our position remains unchanged. 

Item No. 3.2: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 160 (broken down into LE 
120 and LE 40) of transportation costs as unsupported. We agree with management 
concerning the support provided for the LE 40. Accordingly, this amount has been 
removed from our final report. Our position remains unchanged regarding the amount of 
LE 120. 



APPENDIX D 

Page 2 of 9 

Item No. 4: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 515 of tool costs as 
unsupported. The support provided by management for this amount is inadequate.
Accordingly, it remains an unsupported questionable cost in our final report. 

Item No. 5A: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 1,000 of legal fees as 
unsupported. Support provided by management for this amount is adequate. Accordingly, 
this amount has been removed from our final report. 

Item No. 5B: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 7,275 of auditor fees as 
unsupported. Support provided by management is adequate for the amount of LE 950 
(broken down into LE 450, LE 250 and LE 250). Accordingly, the amount of LE 950 will 
be removed from our final report. However, our position remains unchanged for the 
remaining LE 6,325. 

Item No. 6: 

We agree with management's response. LE 25 for commercial licenses has been removed 
as an ineligible cost from our final report. 

Item No. 7: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 69 of cleaning and waste 
costs as unsupported. We agree with management about the support provided. The 
amount has been removed from our final report. 

Item No. 8: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding that accrued, unpaid tax expense is an 
ineligible cost billed to USAID. 

The contract requires that liabilities incurred be paid within 30 days (90 days for some 
employee benefits) after the contractor receives payment for such expenses. However, 
contract amendment No. 7 states the following: 

"The Contractor will be allowed to accrue expenses reasonable and necessary to 
cover contingent liabilities and depreciation in accordance with established 
operating procedures at his place of business. These accruals shall be specifically
allowed for severance pay, depreciation of fixed assets, and a reasonable amount 
of future tax liability related to the current year of operations." 

In addition, USAID allowed tax accruals questioned during our audit of UEM contract costs 
Incurred during November 1, 1989 - October 31, 1990. Accordingly, we have amended 
our report to allow LE 22,440 of accrued tax expense. 



APPENDIX D 

Page 3 of 9 

Item No. 9.1: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 410 of advertising costs as
ineligible. However, management's rationale for allowance is inadequate. Our position 
remains unchanged. 

Item No. 9.2: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 1,397 of plant and flower 
costs as ineligible. However, management's rational for allowance is inadequate. Our 
position remains unchanged. 

Item No. 9.3: 

UEM management requests that LE 826 of general expense be classified as ineligible
instead of unsupported. However, no reasoning providedwas for this change. 
Accordingly, our position remains unchanged. 

Item No. 10: 

UEM management agrees with our finding regarding the ineligibility of LE 14,770 of travel 
expenses. Accordingly, our final report remains unchanged. 

Direct Costs:
 

Item No. 10:
 

UEM management provided adequate support of the LE 2,808 in our finding. 
 Therefore 
the entire amount has been removed from our final report. 

Other Direct Costs: 

Item No. 11: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding questioning LE 675 of car compensation as 
unsupported. However, no adequate support was provided. Our position remains 
unchanged.
 



APPENDIX D 
Page 4 of 9 

Resoonse to Management Comments to Ouestionable Costs Detailed 
in Appendix B (UEM Section 2): 

A. Management Salaries: 

Item No. 1: 

UEM management agrees with our finding. 
our final report. 

B. Workforce Wages: 

Item No. 1: 

UEM management agrees with our finding. 
our final report. 

C. Overtime: 

Item No. 1: 

Accordingly, it remains unamended in 

Accordingly, it remains unamended in 

UEM management did not respond to the two overtime findings separately. Rather, 
it responded to the overtime line item questioned costs in total. Based on the 
rationale provided, our position remains unchanged. Our position is further 
supported as UEM management has agreed to finding B, Item No. 1, which is 
conceptually the same and relates to the same employees. 

Item No. 2: 

UEM management disagrees with our finding stating that a higher billing overtime 
factor is used to compensate for work performed and cannot be directly attributable 
to a specific work order. Even though UEM management argues that this has been 
previously approved by the Contracting Officer, no official documentation of such 
approval was provided. Our position remains unchanged, in accordance with the 
terms of the contract and proposals. 

D. Intermittent Wages: 

Item No. 1: 

UEM agrees with our finding. Accordingly, it remains unamended in our final 
report. 



APPENDIX D 
Page 5 of 9 

Response to Management Comments to Cost
 
Factors not Considered (UEM Section 3):
 

UEM management asserts that several cost factors were improperly excluded from our 

draft report. Our response follows. 

Item 1.1 and 1.2: 

UEM management asserts that LE 69,290 of accrued paid/sick leave benefits and LE
45,970 of accrued severance/termination benefits were improperly excluded from fringe 
benefit costs. 

The contract requires that liabilities incurred be paid within 30 days (90 days for some 
employee benefits) after the contractor receives payment for such expenses. However, 
contract amendment No. 7 provides additional clarification: 

"The Contractor will be allowed to accrue expenses reasonable and necessary to 
cover contingent liabilities and depreciation in accordance with established 
operating procedures at his place of business. These accruals shall be specifically
allowed for severance pay, depreciation of fixed assets, and a reasonable amount 
of future tax liability related to the current year of operations." 

Paid leave and sick leave are not specifically allowed in contract amendment No. 7. In
addition, no USAID precedent for the allowability of these specific accrued costs has been
established in previous audits. Finally, paid leave and sick leave benefits are inherently
short-term; only LE 2,771 of paid and sick leave was actually paid during the two year

audit period, versus an established budget of LE 72,061. Accordingly, our final report

remains unchanged as to the disallowance of the additional LE 69,290 of paid and sick
 
leave costs.
 

Contract amendment No. 7 specifically allows for the accrual of severance/termination
benefits. In addition, USAID allowed termination benefit accruals questioned during our
audit of UEM contract costs incurred during November 1, 1989 - October 31, 1990.
Accordingly, we have amended our report to allow the additional LE 45,970 of
severance/termination benefits as a current period cost to be paid in the future. 

Item No. 2: 

UEM management asserts that LE 36,000 of payroll tax accruals were improperly excluded 
from our draft report. 

The contract requires that liabilities incurred be paid within 30 days (90 days for some
employee benefits) after the contractor receives payment for such expenses. However, 
contract amendment No. 7 states the following: 

"The contractor will be allowed to accrue expenses reasonable and necessary to 
cover contingent liabilities and depreciation in accordance with established
operating procedures at this place of business. These accruals shall be specifically
allowed for severance pay, depreciation of fixed assets, and a reasonable amount 
of future tax liability related to the current year of operations." 



APPENDIX D 
Page 6 of 9 

In addition, USAID allowed payroll income tax accruals questioned during our audit of UEM 
contract costs incurred during November 1, 1989 - October 31, 1990. Accordingly, we
have amended our report to allow the additional LE 36,000 as a current period cost to be 
paid in the future. 

Item No. 3: 

UEM management asserts that bonus costs of LE 157,668 were improperly excluded from 
our draft report. We have included bonus costs billed to USAID in our fund accountability 
statement. However, contract amendment No. 8, Page 3, states that the provisional
overhead rate is calculated exclusive of bonus costs. Accordingly, we have not included 
this cost in Appendix A, Page 2, as it would cause the calculated provisional overhead rate 
to be inaccurate. Our position remains unchanged. 

Response to Management Comments to Estimated
 
Future Costs (UEM Section 4)
 

UEM management states that certain estimated future costs should have been included 
in the total cost pool. The form of management's assertion in incorrect. Future costs 
should not be included in the current November 1, 1991 - October 31, 1993 audit period.
However, certain costs incurred during this period to be expended in future periods should 
be. Our response follows: 

Item No. 1: 

With regard to future termination benefits, see "Response to Management Comments to
 
Cost Factors not Considered, " Item No. 1.2.
 

Item No. 2: 

With regard to payroll income taxes, see "Response to Management Comments to Cost
 
Factors not Considered," Item No. 2.
 

Item No. 3: 

With regard to tax reserves, see "Response to Management Comments to Questionable 
Costs detailed in Appendix A," Item No. 8. 

Item No. 4: 

UEM management asserts that LE 2,752 of accrued audit fees were improperly excluded 
from our draft report: 

The contract requires that liabilities incurred be paid within 30 days (90 days for some 
employee benefits) after the contractor receives payment for such expenses. However, 
amendment No. 7 states the following: 



APPENDIX D 
Page 7 of 9 

"The contractor will be allowed to accrue expenses reasonable and necessary to 
cover contingent liabilities and depreciation in accordance with established 
operating procedures at his place of business. These accruals shall be specifically
allowed for severance pay, depreciation of fixed assets, and a reasonable amount 
of future tax liability related to the current year of operations." 

In addition, USAID allowed accrued audit fees that arose during our audit of UEM contract 
costs incurred during November 1, 1989 - October 31, 1990. Accordingly, we have 
amended our report to allow the additional LE 2,725 of accrued audit fees. This amount 
represents the remainder of current period audit services to be paid. 

Response to Management Comments to our Draft Reports on the Internal Control 
Structure and Compliance with Laws and Regulations (UEM Section 5): 

Internal Control Material Weaknesses: 

Recommendation No. 1: 

UEM management has not touched on the core of the recommendation in its response.
Data is provided on management philosophy and policies, and the division of direct and 
indirect costs. However, no mention is made of the recommended comprehensive staff 
training program. Accordingly, our position remains unchanged. 

Recommendation No. 2: 

Item No. 2.1: 	 Management asserts that transportation expenses, due to their 
frequency, distance and means of travel used, could be regarded as 
immaterial, and therefore, not necessarily require detailed support. 
However, we believe that the total amount spent on transportation 
is material, and should be properly monitored. In cases where 
receipts are difficult to obtain, at least travel details of each trip 
should be documented, in order to eliminate misappropriation. Our 
recommendation, therefore, remains unchanged. 

Item No. 2.2: 	 As for rent expense, management asserts that starting July 1993, 
all rent expense was fully documented. Our testing revealed 
otherwise, and therefore, our recommendation remains unchanged. 

Item No. 2.3: 	 Please see "Response to Management Comments to Questionable 
Costs detailed in Appendix A," Item No. 5B. 

Recommendation No. 3: 

UEM management does not object to being informed by the Contracting Officer of the 
necessity of reclassifying certain items within their direct and indirect cost pools.
Accordingly, our recommendaticn remains unchanged. 



APPENDIX D 

Page 8 of 9 

Recommendation No. 4: 

UEM management disagrees with our recommendation statirng that the computer
environment is restricted to those who are computer literate, and these being only threeindividuals. We believe that even though the environment is limited, the existence of more
than one individual who can access the system's various software, sustains a risk. 
Accordingly, our position remains unchanged. 

Internal Control Reportable Conditions: 

Recommendation No. 1: 

UEM management states that it has a fixed asset register on the computer. However, this was not provided or evidenced during our audit. Furthermore, other issues mentioned in 
our recommendation have not been responded to. Accordingly, our position remains 
unchanged.
 

Recommendation No. 2: 

UEM management disagrees with our recommendation stating tMot accurate and complete
information is only available to supervisors, and that the busy wo-king environment may
not permit employees to fill in the time sheets, accurately and on time. However, we
believe that it is the supervisors' role to check on the accuracy and correctness of the time
sheets of their staff. Allowing workers to personally fill in their time sheets provides for 
more control over their accuracy. Furthermore, work order numbers that are not made
immediately available to staff could be postponed, and entered by the supervisors upon
their receipt. 

UEM management has a valid point regarding the preparation of time sheets by supervisors

for the illiterate daily workers. Otherwise, our position remains unchanged.
 

Recommendation No. 3: 

UEM management does not touch on the core of our recommendation. Namely, that since 
parts and supplies are not documented on work orders, no reconciliation with total 
expenses for a particular work order can be done. UEM management simply presents
ways in which to ensure that purchased parts are received and put to use. We believe
that if more coordination between supervisors, management and the project manager exist,
this would allow for proper recording of supplies, and hence reconciliation. Accordingly, 
our final report remains unchanged in this concern. 

Recommendation No. 4: 

UEM management states that minimum and maximum levels have been set for petty cash.However, this information was not provided to us during the course of our audit. UEM 
management has failed to address the importance and effects of other issues raised in our
recommendation (cashier insurance, periodic cash counts and reconciliations). Therefore, 
our position remains unchanged. 



APPENDIX D 

Page 9 of 9 

Recommendation No. 5: 

UEM management disagrees with our assertion. However, in so doing, UEM indirectly
asserts that none of its systems could be relied upon separately. Rather, each must be 
considered in relation to the other (at least for AID purposes). Our position therefore, 
remains unchanged. 

Recommendation No. 6: 

UEM's mitigating control is reasonable. Our final report is amended to exclude this item. 

Recommendation No. 7: 

UEM management states that pre-numbered vouchers are not used, in order to eliminate 
the risk of misunderstandings by local authorities, if some vouchers are removed due to 
errors in them. Nevertheless, our recommendation stands, for the reasons previously
mentioned in our draft report. 

Recommendation No. 8: 

UEM management does not see the importance of a properly documented policies and
 
procedures manual, and does not touch the issue of the
on non-existence of an 
organizational chart. Our recommendation remains unchanged. 

Recommendation No. 9: 

Reports on an employee by employee basis were furnished to us, albeit with much effort,
during the course of our audit. That is, they are not an integral part of UEM's system.
However, given UEM's response, and their being aware of this issue, we agree to remove 
this recommendation from our final report. 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations Material Weakness: 

Recommendation No. 1: 

UEM management considers itself in full compliance with laws and regulations. However 
during the course of our audit we noted that some records were not properly maintained,
particularly personnel files. Our recommendation is therefore, unchanged. 

L 



UNITED ENGINEERIHG AND MARKETING
 
AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES MANAGED
 

UNDER DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1990
 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1991
 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING
 
USAID/EGYPT
 

AUDIT OF RESOURCES MANAGED
 
UNDER DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1990
 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1991
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Report of independent accountants
 
Fund accountability statement and
 
notes to the fund accountability
 
statement 


APPENDICES 

Appendix k
 
Fund accountability statement detail of amounts
 
as incurred in Egyptian pounds
 

Appendix B:
 
Questioned costs detail of amounts
 
as incurred in Egyptian pounds
 

Appendix C:
 
Management comments on the financial-related
 

audit
 

Appendix 0:
 

Auditor's response
 

Appendix E:
 
Mission response
 

3 



Road2,1' TELEPHO'N 3,.N 
Ney Mad. FAx 021 353 
C-aro EgyD IELL.- 2u:w '1PWUp, 

"3432 PW UN 
TELEGRAPh PRICEWATEP 
CAIRO C R 226 P86 

Pri'CIJiIerhou.e' 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

September 27, 1994 

Mr. Philippe Darcy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We were engaged to audit the accompanying fund accountability statement and schedules of computations of 
indirect cost and fringe benefit rates of United Engineering and Marketing ("UEM") relating to expenditures 
incurred under direct contract No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 for the period from November 1, 1990 through 
October 31, 1991. The fund accountability statement and schedules of computations of indirect cost and 
fringe benefit rates are the responsibility of UEM management. 

The scope of our work was not sufficient to enable us to express an opinion on the accompanying fund 
accountability statement or assess its related indirect cost and fringe benefit rates because UEM's accounting 
records did not provide sufficient evidence to support the fund accountability statement, to allow the production 
of schedules supporting the indirect cost and fringe benefit rates computations, or to permit the application of 
adequate auditing procedures. UEM's internal control structure also contained weaknesses that presented the 
risk that errors in amounts that could be material in relation to the fund accountability statement may occur 
and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review program is 
offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial 
audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price 
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be 
subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price 
Waterhouse offices and firms. 



As described in Note 2, the accompanying fund accountability statement has been prepared on a cash 
disbursements basis. Consequently, expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is 
incurred. Accordingly, the accompanying fund accountability statement is not intended to present results in 
accordance with accounting principles accepted in the United States of America. 

Included in the fund accountability statement are questioned costs of $ 263,127. The basis for questioning 
these costs is more fully described in Note 4 of the fund accountability statement. 

As a result of the matters referred to in the second paragraph of this report, the scope of our work was not 
sufficient to enable us to express, and we do not express, an opinion on the fund accountability statement. 

Our engagement was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the fund accountability statement 
described in the first paragraph of this report. The supplemental information included inAppendix A is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not required as part of the fund accountability statement. 
This information has been subjected to the procedures applied to the information contained in the fund 
accountability statement for which we disclaimed an opinion as noted in the second paragraph of this report. 
Accordingly, we express no opinion on the supplemental information. 

This report is intended for the information of UEM's management and others within the organization and the 
United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of 
this report which is a matter of public record. 

2
 



Management Salaries 
Workers' Wages 
Overtime 

Fringe Benefits 

Bonus Pool 
Itermittent Wages 
Direct Costs 
Subcontracts 

Overheads 
Parts and Supplies 
Fixed Fee 
Totals 

Budget 
(Note 1 

$ 	 46,163 
43,074 
1787 

107,094 

45,922 

18,018 
7,852 
9 

188,261 

42,999 
49,498 
2 

$ 3 7 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
CASH DISBURSEMENT BASIS 

DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 
FOR THE PERIOD) NOVEMBER 1, 1990 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1991 

Actual 
(Note I 

Questionable Costs 
Unsupported 

(Note 4) 

Audit 
Finding 
Reference 

$ 46,164 
43,078 
175 

107,099 

$ 46,164 
43,078 
17,857 

Item A, Page 5 
Item B, Page 5 
Item C, Page 5 

45,923 26,128 Item D, Page 5 

18,018 
7,877 
9,375 

188,292 

18,018 
7,877 
9,375 

Item E, Page 5 
Item F, Page 5 
Item G, Page 6 

43,006 
49,341 
2128 

$ 3198 

24,000 
49,341 
21,289 

$ 2 7 

Item H, Page 6 
Item I, Page 6 
Item J, Page 6 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fund accountability statement. 

I2 



UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

NOTE 1 - SOURCE OF DATA: 

The column labeled "Budget" includes USAID/Egypt approved costs for UEM under the direct contract 
No. 263-CSO-C.00-0008-00 through the audit period end. These amounts are based on the most 
recent budget amendment dated September 25, 1991. 

The column labeled "Actual" is the responsibility of UEM and represents the cumulative expenditures
for the period from November 1, 1990 through October 31, 1991. 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements. 
Consequently, disbursements are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. 

NOTE 3 - EXCHANGE RATE: 

Expenditures incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to US dollars at the average monthly
exchange rate for the period from November 1, 1990 through October 31, 1991 at 3.14 Egyptian
 
pounds to 1 U.S. dollar.
 

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS: 

Questionable costs are presented in two separate categories, Ineligible and Unsupported, and consist 
of audit findings proposed as the basis of the cost principles set forth in the contract. Costs in the 
column labeled "Ineligible" are ineligible for reimbursement because they are not program-related, are 
unreasonable, or prohibited by the contract, its amendments 01 applicable laws and regulations. Costs 
in the column labeled "Unsupported" relate to costs that are not supported with adequate
documentation or did not have the required prior USAID/Egypt approvals or authorization. Our audit 
procedures identified the following costs billed to USAID/Egypt that are ineligible or unsupported: 

4
 



NOTE 4 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT.) 

Questionable Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

A. 	 Management Salaries 

1. 	 UEM's accounting records did not provide
 
sufficient documentation at the time of our
 
audit to support or audit the amount billed
 
to USAID. The whole line item is unsupported
 
and considered as questionable costs. 
 $ 	 $ 46,164 

B. 	 Workforce Wages 

1. 	 No timesheets or other appropriate records 
were available at the time of our audit to
 
support the amounts billed to USAID/Egypt.
 
The whole line item is unsupported and
 
considered as questionable costs. 
 43,078 

C. 	 Overtime 

1. 	 No timesheets or other appropriate records
 
were available at the time of our audit to
 
support the amounts billed to USAID/Egypt.
 
The whole line item is unsupported and
 
considered as questionable costs. 
 17,857 

D. 	 Fringe Benefits 

1. 	 We have questioned the fringe benefits billed
 
relating to the unsupported amounts identified
 
in findings A (1) and B (1) above as unsupported.
 
The fringe benefit rate was set at 42.88% in
 
contract modification No. 6 dated September
 
25. 1991, so we have questioned an amount
 
of 42.88% X ($ 43,078 + $ 17,857)= $ 26,128. 
 26,128 

E. 	 Intermittent Wages 

1. 	 No timesheets or other appropriate records 
were available at the time of our audit to
 
support the amounts billed to USAID/Egypt.
 
The whole line item is unsupported and
 
considered as questionable costs. 
 18,018 

F. 	 Direct Costs 

1. 	 UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. 7,877 

5
 



NOTE 4 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT.)
 

Questionable Costs 
G. 	 Subcontracts Ineligible Unsupported 

1. 	 UEM's accounting records did not provide
 
sufficient documentation to support or audit
 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole linn
 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable
 
costs. $ 9,375 

H. 	 Overhead 

1. 	 We have questioned the overhead billed
 
relating to tha unsupported amounts
 
identified in findings A(1), B(1), C(1)
 
and D(1) as unsupported. FAR 31.203 (c)
 
states that I...all items that would properly
 
be part of the cost input base, whether
 
allowable or unallowable, shall be included
 
in the base and bear their prorated share of
 
... costs." As the amounts above are
 
unsupported, we consider their associated
 
ov,,rhead to be unsupported. The overhead
 
,ate was set at 22.84% in contract modification
 
No. 6 dated September 25, 1991, so we have
 
questioned an amount of 22.84% x (S 43,078
 
+ $17,857 + $ 26,128 + $18,018) = $ 24,000. 24,000 

1. 	 Parts and Supplies 

1. 	 UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit
 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line
 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable
 
costs. 49,341 

J. 	 Fixed Fee 

1. 	 UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. 

Total Questionable Costs aim$23,2 

6
 



APPENDIX A 
Page I of 1 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
CASH DISBURSEMENT BASIS 

STATED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS 
DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1990 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1991 

Management Salaries 
Workers' Wages 
Overtime 

Fringe Benefits 

BIonus Pool
Intermittent Wages 
Direct Costs 
Subcontracts 

Overheads 
Parts and Supplies 
Fixed Fee 
Totals 

Budget 

LE 144,953 
135,253 
5 

336,276 

144,196 

56,577 
24,654 
29,439 

591,142 

135,017 
155,422 

4 
LE 

Aclual 

LE 144,954 
135,264 

5 

336,288 

144,198 

56,577 
24,734 
29,439 

591,236 

135,039 
154,930 

66,849 
LE 948,054 

Questionable 
Costs 

Unsupported 

LE 144,954 
135,264 

56,070 

82,044 

56,577 
24,734 
29,439 

75,362 
154,930 

4 
LE 826223 

Appendix B 
Relerence 

Item A.Page 1 
Item B,Page 1 
Item C,Page 1 

Item D, Page 1 

Ilem E,Page 2 
Item F,Page 2 
Item G,Page 2 

Item H,Page 2 
Item I, Page 2 
Item J, Page 3 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 3 

UNITED ENGINEERING AND MARKETING 
UNDER DIRECT CONTRACT NO. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
QUESTIONABLE COSTS DETAIL OF 

AMOUNTS AS INCURRED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1. 1990 

THROUGH OCTOBER 30, 1991 

Item Description Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported As incurred 

in $ 

A. Management Salaries 

1. UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. LE LE 144,954 $ 46,164 

B. Workforce Wages 

1. No timesheets or other appropriate records 
were available at the time of our audit to 
support the amounts billed to USAID/Egypt. 
The whole line item is unsupported and 
considered as questionable costs. 135,264 43,078 

C. Overtime 

1. No timesheets or other appropriate records 
were available at the time of our audit to 
support the amounts billed to USAID/Egypt. 
The whole line item is unsupported and 
considered as questionable costs. 56,070 17,857 

D. Fringe Benefits 

1. We have questioned the fringe benefits billed 
relating to the unsupported amounts identified 
in findings A (1) and B (1) above as unsupported. 
The fringe benefit rate was set at 42.88% in 
contract modification No. 6 dated September 
25, 1991, so we have questioned an amount 
of 42.88% X (LE 135,264 + LE 56,070) = LE 82,044. 82,044 26,128 



APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 3 

Ineligibe 
Questionable Costs 

Unsupported As incurred 

E. Intermittent Wages 
in 

1. No timesheets or other appropriate records were 
available at the time of our audit to support the 
amounts billed to USAID/Egypt. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. LE LE 56,577 $ 18,018 

F. Direct Costs 

1. UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. 24,734 7,877 

G. Subcontracts 

1. UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. 29,439 9,375 

H. Overhead 

1. We have questioned the overhead billed 
relating to the amounts identified in 
finding A(l), B(1), CMi) and D(1) as 
unsupported. FAR 31.203 (C) states that 
"...all items that would properly be part 
of the cost input base, whether allowable 
or unallowable, shall be included in the 
base and bear their prorated share of... 
costs." As the amounts above are 
unsupported, we consider their associated 
overhead to be unsupported. The overhead 
rate was set at 22.84% in contract modification 
No. 6 dated September 25, 1991, so we have 
questioned an amount of 22.84% X (LE 135,264 
+ LE 56,070 + LE 82,044 - LE 56,577) = LE 75,362. 75,362 24,000 

1. Parts and Supplies 

1. UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. 154,930 49,341 



APPENDIX 8 
Page 3 of 3 

Ineligibl 
Questionable Costs 

Unsupported As incurred 

J. Fixed Fee in_ . 

1. UEM's accounting records did not provide 
sufficient documentation to support or audit 
the amount billed to USAID. The whole line 
item is unsupported and considered as questionable 
costs. -66,849 

Total Questionable Costs I.E LE826,223 $263,127 



@UNITED STATES AGENCY 	for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

March 16, 1995
 
CAIRO,EGYPT
 

MEMORANDUM 	 116 MAR 1995 

TO 	 Philippe Darcy, RIG/A/C
 

FROM 	 James Redder, OD/FM/FA
 

SUBJECT 	 United Engineering and Marketing Audit of
 
USAID/Egypt Resource Managed Under Direct Contract
 
No. 263-CSO-C-00-0008-00. Draft Report datedc
 
February 27, 1995.
 

Mission is working with the implementing agency to resolve and
 
close the open recommendations under the subject report, and has
 
no comments to offer at this time. Please issue the final
 
report.
 

106 Kasr El Aini Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 


